Rule 2.33

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any
contact Information in the box
opposite but if you do, it will hetp
Companies House to contact you if
there is a query on the form. The
contact information that you give
will be visible to searches of the
publi¢ recard

Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986
Statement of administrator’s proposals 2.17B
Name of Company Company number
Qualicoat Limited 02664442
In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Companies Court 11781 of 2008
Chancery Division

We Paul John Clark and Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier
MCR

43-45 Portman

London

W1H 6LY

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

27 February 2009

Signed @Q/L_/l_/@

Joint/Administrator(s) ~

Dated 2.7 & !Qﬂ A0 M 2! & EI

MCR

43-45 Portman
Ltondon

WI1H 6LY

'0 7487 7240

02/03/2009
CCMPANIES HOUSE




Celloglas Realisations Limited, Universal Coatings Limited, Protecta Print Limited, Alberkergue Limited and Qualicoat Limited
(All in Administration)

Report and Proposals to Creditors

27 February 2009

Celloglas Realisations Limited (Formerly Celloglas Limited)
Universal Coatings Limited

Protecta Print Limited

Alberkerque Limited

Qualicoat Limited

(All in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals to Creditors
For the period from 5 January 2009 to 27 February 2009
pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1

to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

27 February 2009

CORPOAAYE
REBTRUCTURING

@

fee——o




Celloglas Realisations Limited, Universal Coatings Limited, Protecta Print Limited, Alberkerque Limited and Qualicoat Limited

(All in Administration)
Report and Proposals to Creditors
27 February 2009

Names of Joint Administrators:

Date of appointments:

Date of report:

Appointed by:

Court references:

MCR

43-45 Portman Square
London

W1H 6LY

Paul John Clark

Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier

5 January 2009

26 February 2009

The directors of the companies

High Court of Justice, London, Companies Coust, Chancery
Division. Case Numbers:

11720 of 2008 (Celloglas Realisations Limited)
11783 of 2008 (Universal Coatings Limited)
11782 of 2008 (Protecta Print Limited)

11784 of 2008 (Alberkerque Limited)

11718 of 2008 (Qualicoat Limited)

CORPORATE
RESTAUCTURING




Celloglas Realisations timited, Universal Coatings Limited, Protecta Print Limited, Alberkerque Limited and Qualicoat Limited

(All in Administration)
Report and Proposals to Creditors
27 February 2009

CONTENTS

1. Introduction

2. Background

3. Events leading up to the Administration

4. Purpose of the Administration

5. Progress of the Administration to date

6. Sale of Business and Assets

7. Statement of Affairs

8. Joint Administrators’ remuneration

9. Dividend prospects / Prescribed Pait

10. EC Regulation

11. Creditors’ meeting

12. End of the Administration

i3. Joint Administrators” proposals
APPENDICES

1. Statutory information

2. Receipts and payments account

3. Statement of Affairs

4, Schedule of Joint Administrators’ time costs
5. Form 2.21B creditor’s request for a meeting
6. Proof of debt form

COoORPORATE
REGTRAUCTURING

p——4




Celloglas Realisations Limited, Universal Coatings Limited, Protecta Print Limited, Alberkerque Limited and Qualicoat Limited
{All in Administration)

Report and Proposals to Creditors

27 February 2009

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

23

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

INTRODUCTION

Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier and 1, both of MCR, were appointed Joint Administrators of Celloglas
Realisations Limited {Formerly Celloglas Limited) (“the Company”), Universal Coatings Limited
("UCL™), Protecta Print Limited ("PPL"), Aiberkerque Limited (CAQL") and Qualicoat Limited
("QCL"} (collectively “the Group™} on 5 January 2009 by the directors of the companies, pursuant
to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended).

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”) the
functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised by either of us.

This report sets out the circumstances leading up to our appeintment and the steps taken by us
to date.

BACKGROUND

Statutory information in relation to each of the Group's companies and a summary of their
financial position are included at Appendix 1.

The Group structure is as follows:

|b — Alberkerque Limited |

100% Shareholding
{ Celloglas Realisations Limited |

100% Shareholding

[ Protecta Print imited ] | Universal Coatings Limited | { Qualicoat Limited ]

UCL, PPL, and QCL were all companies that had been acquired by the Company and since
became dormant. Accordingly, none of these companies own any assets.

The Company was founded in 1950 by Day & Wilkins and acquired by Mardon Son & Hall in 1953
under the Lawson Mardon ownership.

The Company acquired Dispro in 1970, Gloss Film in 1980, Five Star in 1990, Zodiac in 1992 and
QCL in 2002. During this time, the Lawson Mardon Group was acquired by Alusuisse, which in
turn was acquired by Alcan, the worldwide aluminium and packaging producer.

During the early part of 2005, Aican decided to dispose of non-core operations, of which the
Company (then named Alcan Print Finishers) was one,

Berggruen Holdings Limited (“Berggruen”) purchased the Group on 31 August 2005 for £18m,
with £9m funded by Berggruen and the balance raised through a combination of a term loan and
a Confidential Invoice Discounting facility.

The Company was a leading print finishing firm in the UK, supplying famination, varnishing and
other decorative and specialist finishing services from twelve trading locations, with a supply and
distribution depot in Sevenoaks and a Head Office in Woodley, Reading. The Company was the

CORRCRATE
REBTRUCTURING




Celloglas Realisations Limited, Universal Coatings Limited, Protecta Print Limited, Alberkerque Limited and Qualicoat Limited
{All in Administration)

Report and Proposals to Creditors

27 February 2009

2.9

2.10

2.11

31

3.2

3.3

34

35

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

fargest operator of its type in the UK and had a market share of approximately 40% by sales
volume and a client base of approximately 1,250.

Typically, each of the Company's business units, sized between 10,000 and 20,000 square feet,
served a local area within a 40 miles radius.

Most units were equipped with 2 or 3 Billhofer laminating machines, Steinemann Rollercoat UV
machines and Sakurai screen spot UV machines. Dependent upon the particular market demands,
cutting and creasing, folding, embossing and foil blocking facilities were also included.

The Company's coatings and laminations were carried on greetings cards, book covers, point of
sale items, sales brochures, prospectuses and magazines.

EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE ADMINISTRATION

During the two years prior to Berggruen's acquisition of the Group, there was little or no capital
investment, nor planned maintenance. This resulted in poor machine efficiency and quality
issues.

Since the purchase in 2005, the Company has required further investment to meet additional
working capital requirements and to purchase new equipment. This was provided by Berggruen,
to the sum of £4.6m, and term loan financing from Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited
("LTSBCF").

The failure to attract or retain branch managers and sales personnel, impacted on customer
service. This also resulted in little price/cost leadership.

The Company’s management identified that there were too many marginal business sites and was
therefore unable to provide the quality of service required across the business. As a result the
Company began a program of disposals and closures, to reduce the sites to those considered core
to the business.

In the two year period prior to our appointment the Company had reduced its business sites from
22 locations to 13 via closures or disposals and had sought to reduce this further. However,
attempts to sell a number of its cther sites prior to the Administration had been unsuccessful.

The lack of liquidity and the need to remove non-profitable operations meant that the Company
fell behind in respect of developments in technology.

Significant price competition coupled with a downturn in the market exaggerated the inefficiencies
and high cost of the Company’s operations with a majority of business units struggling to make a
profit.

On 22 December 2008, after being referred to the Company by Berggruen, we met with the
directors of the Company and reviewed its financial position. It was clear that without additional
working capital, and support having been withdrawn by Berggruen, that the Company was
insotvent.

The insolvency options were reviewed including Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation and a Company
Voluntary Arrangement.,

CORPORATE
RECOTRUCTURINGO

~v——




Celloglas Realisations Limited, Universal Coatings Limited, Protecta Print Limited, Alberkerque Limited and Qualicoat timited
(All in Administration)

Report and Proposals to Creditors

27 February 2009

3.10

311

3.12

313

3.14

3.15

3.16

3.17

3.18

4.1

It was considered that a Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation would have meant that all employees
were made redundant, resulting in higher preferential claims against the Company and a lower
asset realisation. In any event the Company’s business was capable of being saved.

Placing the Company into a Company Voluntary Arrangement would not have afforded the
Company the protection provided by an Administration and would have been unlikely to have
succeeded due to a lack of working capital.

It was therefore decided that an Administration was the best option and subsequently the
directors resolved at meetings of the boards of directors on 23 December 2008 to place the
Group into administration to prevent any further losses or accrual of additional credit.

1t was decided to place the Group into Administration as, in certain circumstances, the trading
names of the UCL, PPL and QCL were still synonymous with certain sites and may have formed
part of a going concern sale.

The Company’s main financial backers, Berggruen and LTSBCF, were both consulted with regard
to the insolvency process and neither were prepared to provide additional funding in view of
forecast losses.

We considered our position prior to accepting the appointments, and having regard to the
Insolvency Practitioners Association’s ethical guidelines, considered that there were no
circumstances preventing us from accepting the appointments,

A Notice of Intention to Appoint an Administrator was filed at the High Court of Justice on
29 December 2008. Notice was immediately served on LTSBCF, being the only qualifying charge
holder of the Company.

Following receipt of written consent to the Administration from LTSBCF Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier
and I were appointed Joint Administrators of the Group on 5 January 2009.

Prior to our appointment, our involvement in the affairs of the Group was limited to providing
advice as to the options available.

PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The purpose of an Administration is to achieve at least one of the following hierarchical
objectives:

+ Rescuing the company as a going concern, or

» Achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

+ Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

CORPORAMATE
REsTRUCTURING




Celloglas Realisations Limited, Universal Coatings Limited, Protecta Print Limited, Alberkerque Limited and Qualicoat Limited
{All in Administration)

Report and Proposals to Creditors

27 February 2009

4.2

4.3

5.1

5.2

53

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

In accordance with paragraph 49(2) of the Act, we believe that the first two objectives referred to
above cannot be met for the following reasons:

a) No party was interested in purchasing the shares in the Company due to the level of debt

b) It is unlikely that there will be a better result for the creditors as a whole, as it is not
anticipated that there will be a distribution to preferential or non-preferential creditors.
However, it should be noted that the Administration has resulted in the preservation of 180
jobs and aliowed continued business for a large number of trade suppliers.

We are therefore pursuing the third objective of realising property in order to make a distribution
to the secured creditors.

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION TO DATE

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Company have been managed since the
appointment of Joint Administrators and will continue to be managed and financed are set out
below.

Consideration of the Pre-Pack sale and Administration trading

On 23 December 2008, we were approached by Newcelloco Limited ("Newcelloco”), with an offer
to purchase certain of the business sites and assets of the Company. It should be noted that
Peter Clayton and Eric Hanson are directors of Newcelloco and the Group.

Prior to our appointment as Joint Administrators of the Group, a review of the Company’s finances
was undertaken in order to ascertain the viability of a trading period, to enable us to offer the
Company’s business for sale to the market as a going concern.

Initial findings suggested that it would not be possible to trade in administration for a prolonged
period due to a lack of funding and forecast losses for a number of the sites.

In the absence of funding to enable us to trade and market the whole business, we pursued the
option of negotiating a sale of part of the business to Newcelloco, in order to provide funding to
allow the remaining sites to trade.

In the period between our appointment and the sale to Newcelloco completing, we received
offers to purchase certain of the business sites and assets. However, these offers were not
supported by proof of funding and consequently could not be substantiated. It was determined
that Newcelloco were the only interested party capable of completing the purchase of the
business and assets, in the timeframe available and subsequently the sale was completed on
7 January 2009,

Full details of the sale, can be found in section 6 below.

Administration trading period

Following our appointment on § January 2009, all of the Company’s sites were attended by a
member of our staff, or our representatives, tc inform management and employees of the

Administration and the consequences thereof.

As part of the initial review of the Group's financial position the decision was taken to make a
total of 23 redundancies, across a number of the sites, immediately following our appointment.

COoRPORAYC
RESTRLSTUMRND

-




Celloglas Realisations Limited, Universal Coatings Limited, Protecta Print Limited, Aiberkerque Limited and Qualicoat Limited
(All in Administration}

Report and Proposals to Creditors

27 February 2009

5.10

5.11

5.12

5.13

5.14

5.15

5.16

5.17

5.18

5.19

Following the attendance of our staff and representatives, the Company continued to trade from
all thirteen of its business sites whilst negotiations for the sale to Newcelloco were concluded.

The sites remaining following the conclusion of the sale to Newcelloco were:

Bristol

Gloucester

Sevenoaks (Distribution centre)
Manchester

Birmingham (Kings Norton)
Acton

Verwood

* 9 & & 0 =& @

Problems were experienced almost immediately with the suspension of fuel card facilities which
grounded the Company’s delivery vehicles, Additionally, credit facilities were withdrawn from a
number of service providers, such as couriers, waste management providers and essentia!
material suppliers due to outstanding debts.

A number of Retention of Title claims were lodged against the Company in the initial stages of the
Administration. We have adjudicated on a number of claims and organised the return of stock
where required or paid for stock where used.

On 15 January 2009, it was necessary to close the Company’s sites located in Birmingham and
Acton as a result of no offers being received and ongoing trading losses being incurred. Our staff
attended the sites to oversee the winding down of operations before the closing of the factories.

Although interest was expressed in the Gloucester and Verwood sites an agreement could not be
reached for their going concern sale and consequently on 23 January 2009 and 26 January 2009,
respectively, they were closed. Unfortunately, all employees at these sites were made redundant
on the dates of closure.

On 6 February 2009, following a lengthy period of due diligence, a sale was completed for the
Manchester and Bristol sites to Best Cover UV Limited ("Best Cover™). Further detail on this sale
can be found in section 6 below.

The Company’s premises located at Sevenoaks served predominantly as a warehouse and
distribution centre for the Company’s various business sites. Following the sale of the Company’s
stock at Sevenoaks to Newcelloco, we continued to operate the warehouse to service the
continued operations and control movement of stock for the purpose of reviewing and monitoring
Retention of Title claims.

Consequently, operations at Sevenoaks have been progressively scaled down based on the
ongoing requirements. We are currently employing one member of staff at the site to assist with
the adjudication of ongoing RoT claims and reconciliation of stock movements.

During the trading period of the Administration we generated sales of £280,993.20 net. We
anticipate that there will be an estimated trading loss of approximately £18,000.

CORPORATEL
REBTRUOTURING

RS




Celloglas Realisations Limited, Universat Coatings Limited, Protecta Print Limited, Alberkerque Limited and Qualicoat Limited
{All in Administration}

Report and Proposals to Creditors

27 February 2009

5.20

5.21

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

A summary of the trading is as follows:

Income Amount (£}
Trading Invoices Raised 280,653.20
Expenditure

Employees’ pay (126,387.91)
Naticnal Insurance Contributions (27,361.98)
PAYE (23,430.60)
Pensions Contributions (9,195.52)
Petty Cash Allowance (3,250.00)
Rent {17,943.00)
Rates (12,758.33)
Stock (38,165.55)
General Trading Expenses (40,000.00)
Estimated Trading Total (17,499.69)

The anticipated trading loss can be justified on the basis that it has resulted in the sale of the
Bristol and Manchester sites leading to Improved realisations.

SALE OF BUSINESS AND ASSETS
Sale to Newcelloco Limited

The information disclosed at points 6.3 to 6.17 below is provided pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice ("SIP™) 16, being concerned with ‘Pre-Pack Administrations’.

We advise that limited information has been previously disclosed in order to not prejudice the
ongoing marketing of the remaining business operations and assets. We are content that the
information detailed below covers the requirements of SIP 16.

As noted above at 3.8, Berggruen introduced us to the Group.

Due to a lack of funding, the timescales provided, and information that had been made available
to us indicating that previous attempts to market certain of the Company’s business sites for sale
had failed, it was concluded that a sale to Newcelloco provided certainty of outcome and would
allow the remaining business to be traded and offered to the market.

The major creditors, Berggruen and LTSBCF, were consulted regarding the Company’s insolvency
and the proposed sale to Newcelloco. Both Berggruen and LTSBCF confirmed that they would not
be in a position to fund the business in administration.

During the initial stages of the Administration and shortly prior to the conclusion of the sale to
Newcelloco, two parties expressed an interest in the business and assets of the Cempany
including those offered by Newcelloco. These offers were considered and proof of funding was
requested. However, the interested parties were unable to provide evidence of funding and it was
concluded that a sale to an alternative party would not be possible in the available imeframe.

As discussed, at 3.10 to 3.11 above, the alternative insolvency options were considered. The cnly
other option was the closure of the business and sale of the assets piecemeal, which would have
resulted in increased job losses, higher preferential creditors and reduced asset realisations.

CORPORATE
HESTRUCTURND




Celloglas Realisations Limited, Universal Coatings Limited, Protecta Print Limited, Alberkerque Limited and Qualicoat Limited
(Al in Administration)

Report and Proposals to Creditors

27 February 2009

6.8

6.9

6.10

6.11

6.12

6.13

6.14

The offer from Newcelloco Limited included all the plant and machinery and stock located at the
following operating units:

Unit 12¢, Theale Commercial Estate, Theale, Reading, RG7 4AW

Units 8A & 9, Ace Business Park, Mackadown Lane, Kitts Green, Birmingham, 833 OLD
Unit 8 Limewood Business Park, Seacroft, Leeds, LS14 1LU

Unit 5, Hunslet Trading Estate, Severn Road, Hunslet, Leeds, L510 1BL

Unit 6, Meridian West, Meridian Business Park, Leicester, LE19 1WX

e ® 9 ® »

In addition certain plant and machinery from the Manchester and Birmingham (Kings Norton)
sites and all plant, machinery and stock located at the Company’s premises in Sevenoaks, Kent,
were also included in the sale offer.

Newcelloco were given a licence to occupy all of the above five business sites and the Company’s
head office at Woodley, Reading.

Hilco Appraisal Europe Limited (“Hilco™) were instructed to value the Company’s assets to be sold
to Newcelloco and confirmed a total estimated value of between £428,000 and £859,865. This
value was apportioned as follows:

Assets Market Value Ex-Situ (£) Market Value Ex-Situ (£)

(30 Day Valuation) (90 Day Valuation)

Plant and Machinery, Office 238,000 649,863
Furniture and Equipment

- Stock 140,000 210,000

Total 428,000 859,863

Subsequently, the Company’s business and assets, as identified above, were sold to Newcelloco
(Company No: 06780847) on 7 January for a total of £600,000. A fee of £100,000 plus was
agreed with Newcelloco for the collection of the Company’s bock debts. This fee equates to
approximately 2% of the Company’s sales ledger. We consider that the continuity provided by the
Company’s credit control personnel that transferred to Newcelloco will maximise realisations and
that the fee agreed is appropriately relative to the size of the outstanding book debt ledger of
approximately £5m.

The sales consideration was apportioned as follows:

Amount (£)
Plant and Equipment, Office Furniture and Equipment 459,990
and Computer Systems
Business Intellectual Property 1
Custormer List 1
Goodwill 1
Premises Option 1
Leasehold Improvements 1
Order Book and Work In Progress 1
URL 1
Licence 1
Name 1
Telephone Numbers 1
Stock 140,000
Total 600,000

The sum of £500,000 was received on 7 January 2009 being the consideration less the agreed

book debt collection fee.




Celloglas Realisations Limited, Universal Coatings Limited, Protecta Print Limited, Alberkerque Limited and Qualicoat Limited
(All in Administration)

Report and Proposals to Creditors

27 February 2009

6.15

6.16

6.17

6.18

6.19

6.20

6.21

6.22

6.23

6.24

6.25

6.26

Although the sale was for less than our agents’ gross valuation they approved the sale on the
basis that net realisations on a break up basis, after holding and disposal costs (estimated at
approximatety £365,000), would have been less than the consideration offered by Newcelloco.

The sale to Newcelloco secured the employment of 150 staff.
Peter Clayton and Eric Hanson, two of the directors of the Company, are directors of Newcelloco.

We understand that Newcelloco has received finandial backing from Berggruen, the Group’s major
shareholder and funder.

There are no options, buy-back arrangements or similar conditions attached to the contract of
sale.

To our knowledge, no personal guarantees were provided by the directors, for the indebtedness
of the Company. However, a guarantee, up to a maximum of £400,000, was provided by
Berggruen to LTSBCF. This guarantee is likely to be called upon as we befieve that LTSBCF will
suffer a shortfall.

The sale to Newcelloco enabled us to avoid costs associated with trading and minimise trading
losses. It also allowed trading income to be offset against costs that would have been incurred
irrespective of whether the Company traded or not ({insurance and rent). If a pre-packaged sale
had not been achieved, we would have had to close most and possibly all sites and make
redundancies due to a lack of funding. The additional costs associated with the closure of the
sites are predominantly in relation to the holding and disposal costs of the plant and machinery
and additional book debt collection fees. These are estimated as follows:

Expenses £
Rent (90 Days) 95,000
Disposal costs 190,000
Utilities & Insurance 80,000
Book debt collection 140,000
Management of increased RPO claims 20,000
Total 525,000

Sale of the assets and business of the remaining sites

Following the sale to Newcelloco, we continued to trade the remaining sites with the view of
securing a geing concern sale.

We commenced marketing of the remaining sites and issued a business information pack
accordingly.

Interested parties were required to sign Non-Disclosure Agreements ("NDAs"} prior to receiving
more detailed information.

We received 34 enquiries and NDAs were sent to all. A total of 24 NDAs were signed and
returned.

A deadline for indicative offers was set for 15 January 2009, with the deadline for best and final

offers set for 16 January 2009.




Celloglas Realisations Limited, Universal Coatings Limited, Protecta Print Limited, Alberkerque Limited and Qualicoat Limited
(All in Administration)

Report and Proposals to Creditors

27 February 2009

6.27

6.28

6.29

6.30

6.31

6.32

6.33

6.34

Following the expiration of the final deadline, the offers were assessed and proof of funding was
sought.

The following sites were closed due to either a lack of offers, or offers at a value lower than the
anticipated break up value after costs:

. Unit 253, Crown Road, Kings Norton, Birmingham
. Unit 9, Eastville Close, Eastern Avenue, Gloucester
. Victoria Industrial Estate, Acton, Londen

The marketing process had attracted several interested parties on a break up basis and we
subsequently accepted an offer of £350,000 for all the plant and machinery at the above three
locations from Global Graphic Equipment Limited ("Global™). Hilco agreed that this offer should be
accepted. The sale completed on 26 January 2009 and payment of the sales consideration has
been received in full.

Interest in the site at Verwood, Dorset, was such that we continued to trade and reached
advanced discussions. However, we were unable to agree a sale and the site was closed.
Consequently, the assets, including the customer list and an option on the stock, were sold to
Profinish Print Services Limited (“Profinish™) on 28 January 2009. Hilco again agreed their offer
represented the best deal available. Total sales consideration was £109,000 against a valuation of
£99,215. The sale consideration is detailed below:

Amount (£)
Assels £108,995
Customer List & Stock Option 5

Total 109,000

Subsequent to the sale, Profinish purchased part of the remaining stock at the site for £4,500.

Following lengthy due diligence, the sites located at Manchester and Bristol were sold to Best
Cover for £193,000 plus VAT,

In the absence of a higher offer for the business as a going concern, the reduced legal costs of
concluding the sale of two sites in one, the likely agents’ fees and with the view of job
preservation, a sale was accepted and completed on 6 February 2009, Hilco approved the sale on
the same basis as the Newcelloco sale, that the additional disposal and holding costs would have
resulted in a similar or worst net outcome.

The sales considerations were apportioned as fallows:

Manchester

Amount (£)
Plant and Equipment, Office Furniture and Equipment 57,994
and Computer Systems
Goodwill and Inteltectual Property 2
Telephone Numbers 1
Commercial Records 1
Crder Book and Work in Progress 1
Customer Lists i
0

Total 58,00

GCORPORATE
RCeTRUDTURING




Celloglas Realisations Limited, Universat Coatings Limited, Protecta Print Limited, Alberkerque Limited and Qualicoat Limited
(Al in Administration)

Report and Proposals to Creditors

27 February 2009

6.35

6.36

6.37

6.38

6.39

6.40

6.41

6.42

6.43

6.44

6.45

6.46

Bristol
Amount (£)
Plant and Equipment, Office Furniture and Equipment 134,994
and Computer Systems
Goodwill

1
Telephone Numbers 1
Commercial Records 1
Intellectual Property 1
Order Book and Wark in Progress 1
Customer Lists 1
Total 135,000

The sale to Best Cover allowed for the preservation of 28 jobs at the sites, and has reduced
employee claims.

We are currently in the process of selling the remaining stock and chattels, however we do not
anticipate any significant further realisations.

During the course of the Administration period a total of 180 jobs were preserved following the
sales to Newcelloco and Best Cover.

Unfortunately, a total of 128 employees were made redundant as a result of necessary
rationalisation throughout the Administration and the closure of a number of sites.

Book debts

The Company has a Confidential Invoice Discounting facility provided by LTSBCF.

As at 5 January 2009, the sales ledger balance was £5,469,424 and the Company's indebtedness
to LTSBCF was £4,041,228, subject to accruing interest and charges, The book debts were
excluded from the sale to the Purchaser.

As at 24 February 2009, book debts of £2,367,554 have been collected.

Based on current information, it is estimated that further book debt collections will total
approximately £2,057,225. 1t is anticipated that LTSBCF will not be paid in full after interest and
charges and will be required to make a demand under the guarantee given by Berggruen.

Please note that the cash received from the book debts assigned to LTSBCF are not included on
the attached Receipts and Payments account as they are assigned to LTSBCF and therefore do
not form part of the Company’s assets.

MCR Receivables Management Limited ("MCRRM"), a Company associated with this firm, are
assisting LTSBCF in the collection of the book debts and monitoring the work of Newcelloco.

Investigations
Qur investigations into the Company’s affairs are currently ongoing.
We have a statutory obligation to file a report with the Insolvency Practitioners’ Compliance Unit

regarding the conduct of the directors that held office in the three years prior to the
Administration. This report must be filed within six months from the appointment date and the

content of this report is confidential.
RedTmUCTURING




Celloglas Realisations Limited, Universal Coatings Limited, Protecta Print Limited, Alberkerque Limited and Qualicoat Limited
(Al in Administration)

Report and Proposals to Creditors

27 February 2009

6.47

6.48

6.49

6.50

6.51

6.52

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

We also have a duty to investigate antecedent transactions which include:
« Transactions at an undervalue, $238 of the Act;
« Preferences, 5239 of the Act; and
« Transactions to defraud creditors, s423 of the Act.

If any creditor has any information concerning the affairs of any of the Group companies that
they would like to bring to our attention, then we would be pleased to hear from them.

Receipts and Payments
A detailed receipts and payments account for the Company is shown at Appendix 2.

A separate Receipts and Payments account has been prepared for the Administration trading
period of the Company. This is also attached at Appendix 2.

Please note there have been no receipts or payments in relation to UCL, PPL, AQL and QCL.
Joint Administrators’ Agents and Solicitors

The Joint Administrators engaged the following firms to assist with the sale of the Company’s
business and assets and other statutory matters:

Company Role

Hilco Appraisal Valuations of the Group’s assets and assisting with the sale of certain of

Limited (Europe) the business and assets of the Company.

Salans LLP Assistance with the sale of the Company’s business and assets and other
legal matters.

Menzies LLP Accountancy and Payroll services.,

Spreckley Partners PR services and consultancy.
Limited
STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

In accordance with Paragraph 47 of Schedule Bl to the Act we have requested that the directors
provide us with a Statement of the Affairs ("SoA”) for each of the companies in the Group.

The SoAs have been received and are attached at Appendix 3.

Some creditor amounts shown may differ from the actual amount owed. This dees not affect their
claim or ability to participate in dividends should they becorme payable at & later date.

Please note that the SoAs do not take into consideration accruing fees and interest or the costs of
the Administration.

We have no further comment on the SoAs.

CORPDRATE
REgTALSTUMNG




Celloglas Realisations Limited, Universal Coatings Limited, Protecta Print Limited, Alberkerque Limited and Qualicoat Limited
(All in Administration)

Report and Proposals to Creditors

27 February 2009

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

8.5

9.6

9.7

9.8

9.8

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION

In accordance with Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended ("the Rules”), it is
proposed that the basis upon which our remuneration should be fixed is by reference to the time
properly given by us and our staff in attending to matters arising in the Administrations,

We will be seeking the subsequent approval of the secured and preferential creditors in respect of
our remuneration pursuant to Rule 2,106(5A) of the Rules.

Our time costs in relation to the Group for the period 5 January 2009 up to and including
20 February 2009 total £362,150.50. A schedule of these time costs is set out at Appendix 5.

To date, na remuneration or disbursements have been drawn by us.

With regard to our pre-appointment work, our time costs total £40,029.00. In accordance with
Rule 2.67(1){c) of the Rules, we will seek authorisation for fees of £2,000 plus VAT in relation to
the time costs incurred in assisting in placing the Company into Administration.

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS / PRESCRIBED PART
Secured Creditors
UCL, PPL and QCL have no secured creditors.

As noted above, the Company has a Confidential Invoice Discounting facility for which they
granted LTSBCF a mortgage debenture, dated 30 August 2005, which confers fixed and floating
charges over all of the assets of the Company. The Company also granted LTSBCF a Chattel
Mortgage over a majority of the Company’s plant and machinery in consideration of additional
funding of £862,000.

We anticipate that there will be insufficient realisations to repay LTSBCF in full after costs.
In consideration for the deferred sales consideration, the Company granted Blockfoil Limited

("Blockfoil”) a chattel mortgage debenture, dated 4 January 2008, which confers a fixed charge
over certain machinery of the Company.

The Company’s indebtedness to Blockfoil is approximately £75,000. Blockfoil has now taken
possession of the machinery subject to their charge and is marketing it for sale, We do not expect
the realisations from the sale of the machinery to discharge Blockfoil's indebtedness in full.

In consideration for the monies advanced to purchase plant and machinery, the Company granted
Bank of Scotland plc ("BOS") a chattel mortgage, dated 30 November 2007. We anticipate that
there will be insufficient realisations from the machinery to repay BOS in full.

AQL granted LTSBCF a mortgage debenture, dated 30 August 2005, which confers fixed and
floating charges over all assets of AQL, in relation to cross guarantees given for the indebtedness
of the Company

As stated above, we expect that there will be insufficient realisations to repay LTSBCF in full.
Preferential Creditors

UCL, PPL, QCL and AQL did not trade and therefore had no employees to give rise to preferential

claims.
@ DORPORATE
RESTRLUCTURINDG

e




Celloglas Realisations Limited, Universal Coatings Limited, Protecta Print Limited, Alberkerque Limited and Qualicoat Limited
{All in Administration)

Report and Proposals to Creditors

27 February 2009

2.9

9.10

9.11

9.12

9.13

9.14

9.15

9.16

9.17

9.18

10.

10.1

11.

111

11.2

The directors’ SoA for the Company estimates preferential claims to be £115,200. We are yet to
receive notification of the preferential creditors’ claims. It is anticipated that there will be
insufficient funds available to enable a distribution to preferential creditors

It is likely that a significant element of the preferential claim will be employees’ claims which are
mostly subrogated to the Secretary of State, following payment by the Redundancy Payments
Office,

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to section 176A of the Act where a floating charge is created after 15 September 2003 a
Prescribed Part of the Company's net property shall be made available to non-preferential
creditors.

In this case, the Company’s and AQL's floating charges are post 15 September 2003 and
therefore the Prescribed Part applies.

The Prescribed Part is calculated as a percentage of net property, as follows:-
Net property less than £10,000: 50% of net property.
Net property greater than £10,000: 50% up to £10,000 plus 20% thereafter to a
maximum of £600,000.

Based on current information, we believe that there will be insufficient realisations to enable a
distribution to be made to the non-preferential creditors of the Company via the Prescribed Part.

Non-Preferential Creditors

According to the books and records of UCL, PPL, QCL and AQL, they had no non-preferential
creditors.

According to the Company’s books and records, trade creditors total £2,135,642.03.

HM Revenue & Customs ("HRMC") have submitted a claim of £602,323.08 in respect of VAT.
HMRC have estimated claims in respect of PAYE and NI to total £335,63%9.99 and £521,677.48,
respectively, however this is yet to be confirmed.

Based upon the current information available, it is anticipated that there will be insufficient
realisations to enable a distribution to the non-preferential creditors of the Companies.

EC REGULATION

It is our opinion that the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 ("EC Regulation”) apply
and these proceedings are main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation. The
centres of main interest of the companies are in England.

CREDITORS’ MEETING

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act, creditors’ meetings will not be
convened as we believe that the companies will have insufficient property to enable a distribution
to be made to their unsecured creditors.

However, we shall summon an initial creditors’ meeting of any of the Group, if requested to by
the respective creditors of each company, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debs,

CORPORATE
REATRUCTURINDG

=




Celloglas Realisations Limited, Universal Coatings Limited, Protecta Print Limited, Alberkerque Limited and Qualicoat Limited
(All in Administration)

Report and Proposals to Creditors

27 February 2009

11.3

12,

121

12.2

12.3

12.4

13.

13.1

using the prescribed form 2.21B, attached at Appendix 7, within 12 days from the date of this
report.

Creditors are reminded that the costs of any meeting called shall be paid for by them and that 2
deposit will be required for such purpose. Such costs may be ordered to be paid as an expense
of the Administration if the meeting so resolves.

END OF THE ADMINISTRATION
The options available to the us for the exit from the Administrations are as follows:

Compulsory Liquidation
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Company Voluntary Arrangement
Return of control to the Director
Dissolution of Company

We have formed the view that once all the outstanding matters have been finalised, and all
liabilities incurred during the Administrations have been discharged, there will be insufficient
funds available to allow any distributions to non-preferential creditors.

Once all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily completed by us, we will give notice to the
Registrar of Companies under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act to the effect that there is
no property to realise which might permit a distribution to the unsecured creditors, at which stage
the Administration(s) will cease. A company in the Group will be dissolved three months following
the registration of the notices at the Registrar of Companies.

You will note from the proposais section below that we have left the choice of exit routes from
the Administrations open so that alternative strategies can be adopted, should this prove more
appropriate at the time.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS
We propose the following:

13.1.1 To continue the Administrations to deal with outstanding matters as we consider
necessary until such time as the Administrations cease to have effect,

13.1.2 To do all such other things and generally exercise all of our powers as contained in
Schedule 1 of the Act, as we, in our sole and absolute discretion, consider desirable or
expedient in order to achieve the purpeoses of the Administrations.

13.1.3 To seek an extension to the Administration period for any, or all, of the Group if deemed
necessary.

13.1.4 Once all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily completed, take the necessary steps
to give notice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 to the
Registrar of Companies to the effect that the companies in the Group has no property
which might permit a distribution to their creditors, at which stage the Administration(s)
will cease.

13.1.5 In the event that we form the view that distributions can be made to unsecured creditors,
to take the necessary steps to put the respective company into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation. It is proposed that we would act as Joint Liquidators should any of the
Group be placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. In accordance with Paragraph

GCORPORATE
REETRULTURING
.




Cellogtas Realisations Limited, Universal Coatings Limited, Protecta Print Limited, Alberkerque Limited and Qualicoat Limited

(Al in Administration)
Report and Proposals to Creditors
27 February 2009

13.2

13.3

13.1.6

13.1.7

13.1.8

13.1.9

83(7) of Schedule Bl to the Act and Rule 2,117(3) of the Rules, the creditors may
nominate a different person as the liquidator(s), provided such nomination is made
hefore these proposals are approved.

That we be discharged from all liabilities pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl to the
Act, upon filing the end of the Administration(s) or our appointments otherwise ceasing.

That our remunerations be fixed by reference to the time properly spent by us and our
staff in attending to matters arising in the Administrations.

That MCR be authorised to draw fees of £2,000 plus VAT in respect of time costs incurred
in assisting in placing the Company into Administration in accordance with Rule 2.67(1){c)
of the Rules.

That we be authorised to draw our firm’s internal costs and expenses in dealing with the
administrations (“Category 2 Disbursements™), if any.

13.1.10 That we be authorised to instruct and pay MCR Receivables Management Limited to assist

with the collection of book debts, where considered appropriate.

Pursuant to Rule 2.33(5) of the Rules, the proposals in Paragraph 12.1 shall be deemed to be
approved by the creditors on the expiry of the period in which a meeting can be requisitioned by
creditors in the manner described in Paragraph 11.2 above, provided that no meeting has been so
requisitioned.

The Joint Administrators will be seeking the following resolutions from the secured creditors:

13.3.1

13.3.2

13.3.3

13.3.4

13.3.5

That we be discharged from all liabilities pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the
Act, upon filing the end of the Administrations.

That ocur remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly spent by us and our
staff in attending to matters arising in the Administrations.

That MCR be authorised to draw total fees of £2,000 plus VAT in respect of time costs
incurred in assisting in placing the Company into Administration in accordance with Rule
2.67(1)(c) of the Rules.

That we be authorised to draw our firm's internal costs and expenses in dealing with the
Administration ("Category 2 Disbursements™), if any.

That the we be authorised to instruct and pay MCR Receivables Management Limited to
assist with the collection of book debts, where considered appropriate.

If you require further information or assistance, please contact my colleague Ben Henshilwood.

Paul John Clark

Joint Administrator

Enc.

CoRRORATE
REBTAUCTURING




-

Celloglas Realisations Limited, Universal Coatings Limited, Protecta Print Limited, Alberkerque Limited and Qualicoat Limited
{All in Administration)

Report and Proposals to Creditors

27 February 2009

APPENDIX 1

COoARORATE
REGSTRUGTURING




Celloglas Realisations Limited, Universal Coatings Limited, Protecta Print Limited, Alberkerque Limited and Qualicoat Limited
(All in Administration}

Report and Proposais to Creditors

27 February 2009

CELLOGLAS LIMITED STATUTORY INFORMATION

Date of incorporation 19 August 1950
Registered number 00485525
Company director Peter William Charles Clayton

James Eric Hanson
Alexander Ernest Watson

Company secretary Peter Wiliam Charles Clayton
Shareholders Alberkerque Limited — 3,750 Ordinary shares of £1 each.
Trading address Muitiple (list attached}
Registered Office Current: Formerly:
43-45 Portman Square Hawkhurst House
London Headley Road East
W1H 6LY Woodley
Reading
Berkshire
Any Other Trading Names Alcan Print Finishers Limited — 27 November 2001

Algroup Trade Finishing Limited — 9 November 1998

Financial information Period 1 September 2008 Year ending Year ending
30 November 2008 31 August 2007 31 August 2006

{Management) (Audited) (Audited)

£ E £

Turnover 5,283,015 24,986,209 28,044,057
Gross Profit {255,758) {943,374) (1,776,973)
Retained loss for the year (346,605) (1,514,836) (1,879,740}

CORPDRATE
ACATRUCTURING




Celloglas Realisations Limited, Universal Coatings Limited, Protecta Print Limited, Alberkerque Limited and Qualicoat Limited

(All in Administration)

Report and Proposals to Creditors

27 February 2009

SCHEDULE OF CELLOGLAS REALISATIONS LIMITED'S

TRADING LOCATIONS

4 Victoria Industrial Estate, Acton, London

Units Ba & 9, Ace Business Park, Mackadown Lane, Kitts Green, Birmingham
Unit 253, Crown Road, Kings Norton, Birmingham B30 3HP

Unit B, Royal Portbury Park, Bristal

Unit 9, Eastville Close, Eastern Avenue, Gloucester

Unit 5, Hunslet Trading Estate, Severn Road, Hunslet, Leeds

Unit 1, Meridian West, Meridian Business Park, Leicester

Al The Village, Trafford Park, Manchester

Unit 12¢, Theale Commercial Estate, Theale, Reading

Unit 8 Limewood Business Park, Seacroft, Leeds

North Downs Business Park, Pilgrims Way, Dunton Green, Sevenoaks, Kent
Unit 7, 27 Blackmoor Road, Ebblake Industrial Estate, Verwood, Dorset

Offices, 1st Floor, Hawkhurst Street, Headley Road East, Woodley

A,

)

CORPDRATE
REBTAUCTURIND




Celloglas Realisations Limited, Universal Coatings Limited, Protecta Print Limited, Alberkerque Limited and Qualicoat Limited

(All in Administration)
Report and Proposals to Creditors
27 February 2009

UNIVERSAL COATINGS LIMITED STATUTORY INFORMATION

Date of incorporation

Registered number

Company director

Company secretary

Shareholders

Trading address

Registered Office

Any Other Trading Names

Financial information

15 June 1983

01732108

Peter William Charles Clayton
Alexander Ernest Watson

Peter William Charles Clayton

Celloglas Limited — 149,745 Ordinary A shares at £1 each
Celloglas Limited — 51,255 Ordinary B shares at £1 each

N/A — Did not trade
Current:

43-45 Portman Square
London

W1H 6LY

No

N/A Dormant company

Formerly:

Hawkhurst House
Headley Road East
Woodley

Reading

Berkshire

EORPORATE
RESTAUSTWAMNG
L 1




Celloglas Realisations Limited, Universal Coatings Limited, Protecta Print Limited, Alberkerque Limited and Qualiccat Limited

(All in Administration}
Report and Proposals to Creditors
27 February 2009

PROTECTA PRINT LIMITED STATUTORY INFORMATION

Date of incorporation

Registered number

Company director

Company secretary

Shareholders

Trading address

Registered Office

Any Other Trading Names

Financial information

17 March 1978

01358299

Peter william Charles Clayton
Alexander Ernest Watson
Peter William Charles Clayton

Celioglas Limited — 49,985 Ordinary shares at £1 each

N/A — Did not trade

Current: Formerly:
43-45 Portman Square Hawkhurst House |
London Headley Road East
WI1H 6LY Woodley
Reading
Berkshire
No

N/A Dormant company

CoAPDAATE
REBTRAUCTURING




Celloglas Realisations Limited, Universal Coatings Limited, Protecta Print Limited, Alberkerque Limited and Qualicoat Limited

(Al in Administration)
Report and Proposals to Creditors
27 February 2009

ALBERKERQUE LIMITED STATUTORY INFORMATION

Date of incorporation

Registered number

Company director

Company secretary

Shareholders

Trading address

Registered Office

Any Other Trading Names

Financial information
Consolidated Group
Figures

Turnover

Gross Profit

Retained loss for the year

6 July 2005

05500345

James Eric Hanson
Alexander Ernest Watson

Peter William Charles Clayton

Berggruen Holdings Limited — 1,000,000 Ordinary shares at

£0.50 each.

Hawkhurst House
Headley Road East

Woodley
Reading
Berkshire

Current:

43-45 Portman Square

London
WI1H 6LY

Celloglas Holdings Limited
Quayshelfco 1174 Limited

Year ending

31 August 2007
(Audited)

£

24,986,209
(1,544,052)

(1,789,616)

Period ended
31 August 2006
(Audited)

£

28,044,057
{1,923,510)

(2,369,568)

Forme;rly:

Hawkhurst House
Headley Road East
Woodley

Reading

Berkshire

CORFrORATE
REBTRUCTURND




Cellogtas Realisations Limited, Universal Coatings Limited, Protecta Print Umited, Alberkerque Limited and Qualicoat Limited
{All in Administration)

Report and Proposals to Creditors

27 February 2009

QUALICOAT LIMITED STATUTORY INFORMATICN

Date of incorporation 20 November 1991
Registered number 01358299
Company director Peter William Chartes Clayton

Alexander Ernest Watson -

Company secretary Peter William Charles Clayton
Shareholders Celloglas Limited — 10,000 Ordinary shares at £1 each
Trading address N/A — Did not trade
Registered Office Current. Formerly:
43-45 Portman Square Hawkhurst House
London Headley Road East
W1H 6LY Woodley
Reading
Berkshire
Any Other Trading Names Securerandom Limited — 3 July 1992
Financial information N/A Dormant company

CORPDHATE
RESTRUCTURING




Celloglas Realisations Limited, Universal Coatings Limited, Protecta Print Limited, Alberkerque Limited and Qualicoat Limited
{All in Administration)

Report and Proposals to Creditors

27 February 2009

APPENDIX 2

CORPORATE
REBTRUCTUMNG




Celleglas Realisations Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
5 January 2009 To 25 February 2009

Statement of Fixed charge Floating charge Total
affairs

RECEIPTS £ £ £
Sales 6.95 6.95
Plant & Machinery 1,047,039.00 1,047,039.47 1,047,039.47
Name 1.00 1.00
Licence 5,176.00 5,176.00
Goodwill 3.00 3.00
Intellectual Property 3.00 3.00
Premises Option 2.00 2.00
Leasehold Improvements 1.00 1.00
URL 1.00 1.00
Telephone Numbers 3.00 3.00
Plant & Machinery 64,934.00 64,933.53 64,933.53
Stock 152,000.00 140,000.00 140,000.00
Order Book and WIP 3.00 3.00
Customer List 4.00 4,00
Rent 16,952.25 16,952.25
Commercial Records 3.00 3.00
Bank Interest Gross 88.91 88.91
Blockfoll Machine Option 1.00 1.00
petty cash 7.97 7.97
Stock Option 1.00 1.00
VAT payable 71,393.88 71,393.88
1,263,973.00 1,052,229.47 293,395.49 1,345,624.96

PAYMENTS
Trading deficit 155,833.00 155,833.00
Debt collection costs 100,000.00 100,000.00
Rent (Licence) 16,952.25 16,952.25
Companies House 10.00 10.00
Menzies re employees 3,700.00 3,700.00
Stationery & Postage 746.92 746.92
Statutory Advertising 665.91 665.91
Bank Charges 182.50 182.50
VAT Receivable 3,897.53 3,897.53
100,000.00 181,988.11 281,988.11

Balances in hand 952,229.47 111,407.38 1,063,636.85




Celloglas Realisations Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Trading Receipts and Payments

5 January 2009 To 25 February 2009

RECEIPTS

Sales

PAYMENTS

Indirect Labour

Rents

Carriage

Repairs & Maintenance
Vehicle Running Costs
Postages

Mail Redirection

Petty Cash

Wages

Trading profit / (deficit)

Total

0.00

0.00

100.00
678.09
24.00
358.56
121.16
283.50
2,982.35
2,568.00

148,717.34

155,833.00

{155,833.00)




Celloglas Realisations Limited, Universal Coatings Limited, Protecta Print Limited, Alberkerque Limited and Qualicoat Limited
(All in Administration)

Report and Proposals te Creditors

27 February 2009

APPENDIX 3

CORPORATE
REZBTRUSTURING

waeat n




Rule 2.29 Form 2.14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
Celloglas Limited 00485525

In the High Court of Justice Court Case Number
Companies Court 11720 of 2008
Chancery Division

Statemnent as to the affairs of Celloglas Limited, Hawkhurst House, Headley Road
East, Woodley, Reading, Berkshire, RG5 4UA

on the 5 January 2005, the date that the Company entered Administration.

Statement of Truth
1 believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete

statement of the affairs of the above named company as al 5 January 2008 the date that
the company entered administration.

Full name P/&MTW

=

Dated \j;Md']




- K/D./VAA. ajeg

S 0

< ” s1mauBIS

SIaIp242
09T’66E £rS966°Y |eRuBIe i 04 DIGSHEAT SIBFSE (€301 PAREWRST
Syasse pabieydun
PES'YD QEYLTT ainjjuing W uaudinbl VWO
000'ZST 6049881 30385
b6iey> Bugeoy 03 pafqns 1955y

orZ’c8Y 866 L8Z'E
{(£18'p98} {(£18'Po8) 408810
2SIIPIOYIBLBYD OF 1P 5T

6E0°ZY0'T TTI2'0+T't
680/ L¥D'T j9s: g o SBSEY PAXIY
:abieyd paxy o3 Pelgns s1assy

S230 N
E
asyeas 03 E2

pajewnsg anjEp Hoon sjassy

53055y jo Aleunung — g

SUIVASY JO LNTWILVLS SHOLDINIA

S86T LIV ADINIAIOSNI




d/ ,D/TNN 100

{(oz6’pze’s)

aneutis

Ed siaquuw spiebaa se 2npduns f A>us ) pajewsnsy

(OLT'L1IL°E)

096'E8Z

052’8 _ 1des dn payjjed pue pansst

suo3ipau> psebad se snpdans/Aousysp pajewiyss

1_ (umop 3yBnouq) siapioy atdeys Supeo|y o3 egtioys

{(sraproy abaeyd Bugeoly oq [[BA0RS AUe BUIPNPXD) SJ0IPpaID
¥ 1enuaIsiaad-you speehaa se snjdans/ (AAudpusp) pajewinsy

G6ES'GSP'T (DIN PUE JAWd LYAY SWOISND g INUIADY IWH
009 LGE sune daiajduigy
TE9'EPT'T SI0UPID PR L

3
F SIOYPBID PAUINIASUN O] 3|ge|IeAL 5)as8se [P0

Z6L'6S

89T'PZE

BITPTT

{umop
ybnosq) sigqeoldde ataum Auadoud v Jo Jed pequosaud pagewnsa

sabieyd
¥ Bugeoy 1oue syasse jo snpdans / (Asudpyep) pajewnsa

N ' sabutyD Buneoy Ag paIn2as s1Gag

F sspploy BAIBYD HURCoy 103 IBIIEAR SIBSSE (€303 pageluunsg

096'£8T

(piemay
Z6L°65 Aues o1) sigeoydde suaym Ausdosd 1pu jo ued paguissud palERwUfsy

EJ

3 SJ01PALD
j[enuaiajasd splebos se smdins/ ASUudDYDdp paaeilunsy

09T°T66°E

¥
DSjEo..
O3 poyRInsn

00Z'STT
3 ISIOUPRID (BNUBIDIDIG

s=ngen

F (v 2Sed woyy phHried) sioqpan
R3USIaI0Id D) BQR|ITAE SIOSSE (210} pIlewnsy

SARMNHEY JO ATUILNS - TY

SYIVAIV 40 INIWILYLIS SHOLDHAUTQ

986 LIV ADNIATNOSNI



COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS

Name of Addrass {with postcode) Na. of Nominal Detalls of shares held
Shareholder shares held_{ value
Alberkerque Limited o MCR, 43-45 Poriman Square, Landon, WiH 6LY 3,750 3,750 Qrdinaty
TOTALS
Signature \ Date }M%(_



Flo R Ais]

e
spng
SULEPIOIHOH
ausen

ELIL S

osug

Aumsg

bl

sjueH
anseg
anysafpuqued
auysauY
XP8SNS

$UOA S
*assy

SPUBIPIA 1S9

4104 1S9
souny

SUaH
FArFUOCRITYLON
azysdurey
UMSOLRY

amsdwey
x9883
e

HaA
198,00
U3y
sy

SPUEIDN JS3A
amsag

SUBQY 1S
puopabiuny

18159107 "woIseUUNYL
Pa0H

APEID

INOWUORY

pLojpng

BLIOGIOS) "WIBY S50ID) MOIG
uobuxliQ

uopue} 'RASY ieg
ayoisbuiseq

Supesy

vopBuInK

JeiseLaue

opAny

aspa

J3ISAINOID

BUMLIOA

RSO LB JISEILOT
SUOILOY) 'MOY K0
weybuuug

SpoaT

uopuoT TeASH d
Fopews

JirH

UoYEN

pI0jaNSRD

udsog

uopLOT

MafSEID B35 00N 101
JaIsamaT) HMBeD
karfue sBum

isug yincwnony

SIEH RUIOIPOOM

! seEl

yBnouoqure
fand

$pea

5237 'VOPEBA

1015P8 "SPUONSLY
SEOUIAS ‘usalD) SiAsseq
wewnod

ybnorg

ARG

2npwg

PIREANS

1NSEAN0|D

PEdY WK | KUY
2087 ABlem

PeOY WopLoT §8/LE
SHURIDOOAA WINOQURET

Aepa, 3

5118 %08 Qd

SLWAH BPBauD

PEOY SMABLY 1S

alzi=3 py PRIAS

A2/ BB1L MDA "ISNOK MOLe]

pevy 1BADY RRd LS55
peay Aepzie]

peoy 2v

FI63N 1S TIH VoIXEd
yuomsied

voiBunsug
pROY yoosqse3

XA SUABIH
paoy Moy R0

PRy POYIS

125 Aspaaeas
WP SSOUISNE DROY RIOA

Mg SNG PEBWSIWEY | ISPM
faunues

SN ABm3ieD

pRoy UOREIS

opers3 Bupesi a5pLQuoAY

sUR PIOJUOLAT

peoy szadog

Aejpoy

aug udD

wed eSaw)

PEOH QRLIEDIS

Witd SERNING UNCMSPEyS
aE1sY rensnp £36103015
w07 avog

ouys SL21E

12157 KUIADUL LMOPUTaY
peoy Aemalpny Ay

peoy asinDped

ALIST RUISAPU] POOMSRI0T

WaWdojaAag SSUISE [RMpUES
202 ¥08 Od
BUBT IIH SerY

oue Aayng samo’

zeroleD

ABA BSANSNA JAONPUD 11 WuN
§78 X08 Od

BSNDH LBULON SOOI 153
Ned sng Anguaw
501D $IDKN G VN
Suissaond RN

peoy 13 'y X08 Od
WAIHBIN] SN0y
PR PIAYISEM

o)D) UOHEDNY Juakey
speied uowed pL

Livn

Wed e Aepered ¢
wed ey 31e Bupesy
#ed remsapu) AyeH '8 tun
1020S LONNH 207

PRAY BPOIHA

PEOY MHLAUOE G
1SaMpRY HHURD

19v¥ X08 Od

Bnual) sjusieg

Wed put ereByuon ¢ B
MDY BIOU0TD B

peoy 1ajsuny | 12-607
aNUF) SSAURNE V0PN
Aep ssanng g1

1z %08 Od

QUUFD JNBM 1L

aua payuaunyd L

153 pup BuDISPIY

A uBUIeN (2L
U0y WIS

1958 %08 Od

ASNOH LOUURYS

oz N

Aean mAVSD 16D €41 SIUN
PROY BUOLLIEPMOG

500K paogiauk’y

awo) kayng

peoy SPUIEO By
AENOH wopmEy

#snoH Aueary

wsnoH preting 93

Aean JO0JIN I 10y
PiEA QUN £ 1N

5NOH Fde L

‘2| BRSEISSAISRDY
PEOY VOSULOT 611
vn

abenog sanawn

peoy #6uanay L1 O N
I8 UBLIPOOD) £81
otamn

BI00H WE

zun

2SNOH IED 351

YsRD Alleg weybukuig

P Din SApouUng

PIY SIS DISEM B0
WIWRNDY AL

PY1 S101Ied BUUENIIY

P17 saopuag ik saeafiag
PAMN SIS

g 45v8

M $34) IPPEYS Aveg
JvQ saweg

P SunpueH pamopeg
a0 xoqpueg

P e buptdg eg
SBWOY | LOSPARE NER
Bupeay - D88
PITSHFINIONT lwd H38
P Buooy [ENSADU Sy
PT1 $RATSOUDY DOITY

pi1 {isug) SeKg uoay
SIS LBIN-OINY
sserBoiny

QL Y3LSVIOEN3 SLY
P s3ig sev
juawabeueiy rOUE] (BB
o171 A1iag lIdsy

PiueS ALY

PIT $82L5 S8LN0 D) MOLY
drougy ooy

$IB007) 331N TA0JENDY
wapenby

P el ORody

a11 S¥NOI0I ONI0dY
PN uoY

Sejuy

SUDNIEDUMLLIG? SN BIEPOUIY
015U DNV

ameudly

g A2

P17 StwasdS awry Aepiny
weLaf g UKy

SIS 1 SPUBH Y
Ao SEHWALSD LRy
P10 Aenios AUty
SFINAS Asen 97
P11 $5UEOD PU| [8AON OTHY
000Z IS9M Inog Ay

O 3AISIHAY LON P 26d5 anssuny
Haws eua) ebapoy
hﬂﬂnEQO AIH BRUIA STREQY
L9Tn) BY

Tuay SIUNOD WY

pajw saaesbul ¢
WATspeupag v

sauuod N SR Y

073d woplunt Panun We
pr Borjsard 38

PIT SIZIUSY MY WED) ISt
048I

uopenswpy ul - (PoRw $2160)|3) Afjeiuios) payy) suopesiedn sejBo)iao




P4 1: 1 13
SPUEIDRA 1S3
pOIRIY

SN0
anysuoidueyueN
e

%3853

uog
RISENE

yjouns
1230q
BIEsAL)

anusweybupng

Uy

12
ey

SpUsArEuE)
SPUTIPTY ISOMA

sy
aEg

Kawuog

AN M

AlUBAD?D

ouRy drefywers
WIMIEM, ULOMREH
$panT ‘proN ABULRY
WEYURUD
Isapuen

JsaaR]
uBnosoqBugan
piojusy

oz eseensilny “pnpsuesned
weynm,

ureyBujueng "uorBuzpiy
pEItuapEn
SqURINON

Xopon

AT "PIOJIRY B N
AR

tpmsd)

2004

UMY "BIEIST DU JOOWISY
weybuiwsg

2qUICHAM UBIH
SsIan

15900

ubnoig

1188081

s

wsI0T

113903

Sa0NET

aumogumis

oskg

$pasY

bio ]

1eysene)

Jaj3aysuRyy ‘2MEUSUBLIAM
SHEAN UHON "WEYXIIAA
PXJINS

afipugquo).

uopuay

mofsersy

peoy weyBuuug
Jaissone

QNI UGy

Bumpeay

1AREUOQ ' UBS JI1SE0UD]
PIOPRND

uopUa

SoYSauDUEN AISION
SISFOIOM "UPPEY
pagipRIg

HNOWLOAY
vounued ppubing
NHg 19

Asuisy

183 pul Projuses
UBTSUOA, \BNOS
BT 00N

Niggd SSAUTSNR Ul0d $5010
Ned [FUSNEY) 909
peoy LogS L

N uorensed

peCy [HEINYD
wsed proyesy

12137 PU) POCM 9000
uabiuddody

8ugn pooA

FEIST "PUI TBAQICD
153 pul pun AIm
pIogRa)

Wed $53UISng Yooy
Ared NOIQURE L

12183 puy poy Suey
AomueH

PEOY YWY
SjiaupaN

Ja812mpnoT

peoy uvojrueH

peoy ansed
ARND) MOLEN

AeAn warag 4O

peoy sxeH

P 27

peaYy UoHINRID

AT PUISNDUL WBLRAM

13ang sJapoed)

13NS HOA §)
e $SaUISng UIpPI

WEd 10q8)
Axpoom

AIEAL SUBABEH

g Aespaud Be9%
Ao fajsoy

peoY A3isapd Z1L X08 Od
apisayen

feaoas g wewsuny

LTI

BUR) WSNOAOH 8L

UOIIETS SSHWA PIO Z RN
19348 Um0 +§

g %ooughe)

s 3G 2

Y0AN SED UL

82010 BATpOY

T

UCtSQ PUBIDIN

20014 pIL

S1etsT PUL KIAIRYD 'E HUN
paoy JopheL

Peoy VoKW Z0C

peoy wapueg

peoyY Xowasurnug

096 WeAsod

Aep Auag

g pug posmBuseH evy
peoy URIBIW ¢ U}
s)eByuop asnoy aiebyron
Agp poaing

500K UAIIEASUL]

SAUY EUIYNY

JaweD Autdg | U

PRoY ruomsden 415

P11 XN SRS

15 20 2

e gusSuny 96 S1Un

£t 2aly juawiey

€1 eany wondey

962 ¥68 0d

£1 By RAWAed

€l eary prawdey

$L eary hdwied

€1 ey Wwwkey

£1 ey wowley

M SSHRSNY JOYIUY D LG TN
asnnY Aenly moLeN
81ens3 Guipe) 13SunH ¢ 1N
asnoH Audgapmang

2SNOH 19814

HNOD) UOLBABLD

ULON PECY ABalY

21N "SAPQ SUIIRNS 1
183 [BIISAPU| SLOUON £ I
18305 Asiansag o5

FENOM BEF JIDURKI
PNoD SIMIA T 1NN

£1 eany Wwaudey

1B3m Aem rerdod

BUET JOOSURLLINOD £y
S02A85 122X3 O

ASNOH ABSUID

W) Aasdy ul @ et
U7 B3RS JRWOISND
DEOY pundisy PEOIF Z1-1 L SN
g¥un

#1 Bup

PIT WEDL JIABINOD
yIp0gG SIBPN0T) REIV0D
TE] =Y

3 JunoING
WSy 10D
PO HN 4YIWoD
IR

BiH UBA § JBD) UOPAASID
oe)

PRIRUIT UBlLBIR D

P saned o3 A3
papWN Hd AL
SRUSIY UG WeYUIN YD
ISPV SPIBHLLD
B153F] "SPRARYD

Da XHIEW [BUURYD

opd sRIMaWLOY [BUUBYD
edwng 340

A3015 $2I6NHD

ssaudeg o6ren

11 Bupaaudug saunde)
uouue)

pajLY JEAUBD

AN S XABD

P se9 soe)

£aMAag WY TW'D

011 6uLoold § 0
Pswhd d D

AASTRID O

1 s3puBg Bupesi) seg Asng
QOLAITENEM) 58D SSPuEhE
QQUAONIVIS) ted ssaushg
(ieoonEnt) seg) sseupsng
QO{y31$32137) 58D s3Iuisng
QOGIATTHINIH) s2D seausng
aa(d3L$IIN0TD) S ssausng
(10LS1u8) seD ssausng
OGINVHONIWEIE) S0 53uishE
P11 sepodng Buibeoed pewpwng
walles sadmg

(0097} 120 v Juay 1etipng
papan Aeq3pIng

2id dnoI9 $58

pI1 sawwerg 158

paLr SAOUSIIOM SUHI0Y uhig
M "osug

paiar] Lodsues| 930019
3id Uoug

SNl G U0 WooNIL usIE

vonerapay SANSOpUL Buanrd ysig

(431832137 SYO HSILIME
SBLIFWWOY 13UIS 1015ug

Azsei§ vsug

P NN IO J8

£,2UN07 RUCHELWAW| WYRDWALNGG
P11 TN SPPADHOAA SPUOR
mooe

paywn drord 19a08

[ Eecs]

uoensjupupy ux - (paanu] se(Boy)od Ajeusicl) patjun suonesieay sejboljs)




wreyBuiag usIG SR
emsdwer axorsfumseg
sjueH JOUSI3DNY
Kaung uopiIy
wa weyuayaeg
uoaag a0pughal
lolsua
SPUELETA 1520
IBSHONOD) Wz SSANSNEY JBIEONOIS)
LU ) W SSASNE PCOMSIM
Aquarnd Hed SSMIENG POOMISAA
Awarod yeg SSBUISNG POSMISIM
Qjueron Ar2d SSIUSNG POOMESIAL
AR B SERIENG POOMSIM,
Ao YBS SSIESNG POOWMSIM
AUBA0S B SFHSNG POOMISIA
AnRans W S$IUSNG POMISIM
Kauenod Mittd SSIUEHT POSAEDM
Knuanord ey SSAUSAG PO
ARuUdnoDy LB SSIUKNG POOMISBIA
S50 ubrowoqutno
1eseouoq
59T 1UsUNH
auerg
s SIN]
onEpag
Js00R
anysweybusang
NS
uopuo]
192305 AEN-IAANS-UOISIA,
2383 WEynEY
WEYMO
AOLSH
LY TR ] ARKMBH “asays BT
weyfiusw g
souey weurIo
Aepng sty
0837 “1sunH
%2583 laapng
LR E ] (S 'USpILMEH
puBRAa) 283 U0 LORIIS
sman uouesn
SPURPIN 198 HesIeM
RDEIPOWN sakey
D uoBuem
sl uogy 2018
weySmuug peoy anuany
saygae] Laisbim
Ry
X353 POy Weylfad "anuany pPOOMLLI
uopuOT peoy YO TAUMSUD 905
uoRy
SIS0 1SN abpasiaan

17500 Bwnoquwi "ssauy) pabibay samL

ABpN TEOOOLIEN
pROY JSBOURND
BUET UMODRIIZI
Az fpunyd

PEOY FBPIOH

fepa Jaquod?)

peoy vopAe))

183 pUt A 837
sdipud IS

LAMOSARH “ABN, 12QUY
amnbs euj

Aep poomTeIA

Aepg POAMISINA

Kepn DOOMISIAA
A2 DOOMISINA

ABAR POOHISIMA

AR POCINSEM,

Aepp pOOMISIMA

AR POOMISINA

ABAA POOMISIA
ABPA, DOCMISHAL
Aefa POOMISIM

fepn wemm UG
uep Ageusg

PEQH puers| SR
witd ABjouyDay Jalu| uojRweH
BIO0SOD) ISR
molde s

AReW Agay
Aungsarly

DOLIIAY EARULY LINOD BASSUTN
e anﬂzw [+ 5]

peoY PQUIOdIIR 12
Peoy HooaRIED

LOM IpEAUED

\ied SsauIsNg ey ¥ Jun
eTed UMD

Bed Jespe ¥
spayswes) oyl 8 N
WIBG SEINENG YINGIEYD
Apmased

peQH UoURD L
wawpedsg) adueuy
asnoH vogsdy
wawabeuep P
wawafeusy 1pau
wawebeury 1paND
wawabeuen yPasd
wowafeuey 11D
wowsbeuen 1paIY
tuawabauew 1poaIY
wowoabeuen §pu)
wawabeuey ypa)
waurafovew 1pu)
awsabeuey oD

vE N

alme] repisnpul sue AgeiRQ
ed ssasng (P PIO YL
peApnog svoisbun £
Fepn uRwERRID ZERIC IUN
peoy ae) §

dasy auL gL

19005 LUV #L

SNOH YHRUDSENQ]

Bunan 3| weysaqsq 214 0o

pEoY A
auR] ANy
uouIPPED

Wed ssawsng euapsbuny

RaiS peary

Wirg Sburosuey
PROY URNAS

peOY UM AUeL
g JOURY

peoy uolBuey £6
) Adkmony

uayaiddy

UolUADY

weg xuadig
AU REMUELD $O

05%e8 Q<

wed PWSD
IBAOH Neg

13305 S3pOYY

153 pu) B5PUASIOOM

® 3 UDIEBMA © SOUS

153 rVISapul WEYaY £ pun
Aempeoug g2r-aLy

L1§} Wouapeug

ISNOH GRUBWARN S

oH dwen

Aud) S0Y POGMEIOH “FOL IO
PEOY HePGy

arers 3 Buipes )| HASUNH ¢ N
153 puj SWRYWIIN 8% ¥ SIVN
BleIs lewisAp] 'SR
a5noH Asuwey?)

320 ML

133013 PBYYINI ST L

peoy AsptQ

asey) uoiburEsou gy
WIS ISOUBN §

B4 SN

+1 %00 Od

aue sieude £45

PEN0H Yhwg

© B

ABAA [TIUDWILOT) ZL Wun

18 SEIENG IIH 18014 £ Ky
asor) Auaqy 22

SIS D4

pIn saueds p suey

Py Gupuess wisey

PYY SIRUSIUIE Wite) 3 o
Buneinsdesul epe)t ss9idg
i sase) parebuad ssada
sayddng 050 wisun3
sBussorg ¢ sfuudg upddams
PIY IBUCHIBUIARUL WIRUAIST
Suibew) 1pds3

SIS [ELISPDU] SYUT
PO SIS 1591 vorsdl
IMm Aoz NO-3

w36 Abisud NO-3

w3y Aaul NO-3

Nyw Aoz NG-D

257 ABusu3 NO-3

137 ADBU3 NO-3

NNH ABeuF NO-3

NIH ABreu3 NO-3

019 ABraul NO-3

HNO ABrau] NO-3

14§ AB:aug NO-3

SPUBIPN S90S g pRIEnsdeoU]
21d sede) axdury

w3 WA

P i sBupds wapg

PI 3quinid S16350) 1863

£17 Aurgosy ® sowisg aibe3
2599 3

Buey ueaung

P17 seansag Cupead %aungn0
Buna o1y weyuaqad 2.0

N mssa

21 s200uuag BuRASaY 19500810 WG
WaYPIOIISHNPUTIN A JaAU]
By J34Q

popUN SUGHENUNUWIWOT XA
(wenbuwag) s 9 Bupmoq
DI M BOIADG ABPRILES 1D91)]
niopo0ig B w20

PaYUNT USHES JN0AIG

P17 {S1anpoug J5qua ), ) HHG
P17 A|dSI] § QUEOR UBMIEMEH BAI]
esoxdng

Ao veag

sauncy Suyns UNOWLE]
sadey soloW weysabeg

I #jRSIND

QLN INTIHLSON) $1D
SILMOT WMOID

Pl dneug $j00 | IaMmwaty)

P17 Suppaeg Csu)

[spimog ¢ saquitt) SpRRLD
UNIEN BRI

PI eAtaseas)

YHON $3{E95 Aunoy

P Auedwio?) 1atem RICD

uoREnsiunuPyY Ul - (pARnn seifona) Ajeuuog) palwury susljesieay seiboj)




[eia] Fsni-]
133nS pRpay 071
s

uoyy?) ‘pevy sbuke?) g1
£q010) 'PUGY PR EN
SpUBPIN 1S3,
WeyBwIoN

fungsmapg
ANEND

PO 16BN
paojBuiem awpmg
|oaxlianry

projeg

VOPLYMS,
uBnotg "yotuquiod
$0qUD
Reysuod
OIS

5pan

LS

o1spg Anguowrny
YIS
spa
ureymey|
Aing
WISy
hiciiTe)
BurLoas
uoiBuaes
JABUNLIEPPIY

Aapgaupy
uonuay

W
Jsayouey
JIEMIUER
Angsmag
weyBupug
Xas0PIN
BIUSHIOL ISBAA
Bupeay

weyBumoN
weyBuuumg

ABGY AI3PRE

Kean ardrepn yo
WERN

3001 X8 Od

Anpeq

Anqueg

Wed 55UEg HIBNDS dovsig 2
paog SEipuRyD
PiOAURIg

peoy Aswry

Aenp yrpay
utjSetin)

9SN0Y WPSIIW0G
FRUIT) UCRNGUIRIC SPUEIPYY
1hH ABpoyg
PRIBYISN

pacjpp

PRGN SDSET U0
PRIARRG

weybiutsg

Wi 15804
DU SOINOD

wag ABojouyn ) 83RBABM
£p397

Supeay

WEd IEIUIYID] ABMOIS
S3UADY UONN

1aNg yduey

PECY Yeg PID

PECH 1B PID
WHomMSwWay

BUAAY Red
UDIHPPM

PlaNEM

1SOA STV

Peoy nogietion

PEOY I[BISHAN

doago)

Ve SSRUISIE PIOKOIEA
€211 80d

153 puj pueiBuo

sAep IS Uy
peoy Lodineig
aunoqlung
AgjA PlaliEaA

abpixquany
1223 o0
YUOMSRZY
unod pipRIg
Aapues
arowuelg
Aapin

ey

peoY peyinN 15¢

PeOy vaD Aasepiog
BTIET Pt WiBg AN € U
Aepn pany 24

BURTY MOYM GZ

2T

snumes peoy poomBung
AEp 90Ut

oD opody

BUE 100USG

WONS UOIH $LI16S

08I HRdadurig

jda() SPCISY ' BRCSIY
pEoy SRR

#O0D) JOEL IBULRH 90
N

jeauls EURD

1DRNS (PALSY

peay Aaffug

1885 adyeq ‘abezed Assequa
S1EST [PUISNPU] JURT) FND
0628%08 0 o

ABA WOpUBY

2E1 %08 Od

HnAY LOIMON VI UM
WNoW Wed WIoH 65

PEQY WPIRD 96

wenbg uoukg pao 63 1N
anuay Gussasory
siquey) aura) §

SIB)S3 RUISNpUf U107 93N
612133 [21asnpu) ted & wn
Aepn uinosogsived gt
(3174}

PROY 38t JOON €T

PROY WO ION /T

PeoY 02H MO

uespenl 3y 0EH2

ares3 pul Wed NeQ' 8 N
BSNOH Auuap;

sauQ euopieq

L Apugnog

ZZ osseRsuwRyuel

ABpA JAUJIN aSNOH WBID
PEOY SqWONUE 1T

Ap, DSUIBIUY

asnopM 1efin

PROM 4200 Weuply

sEnGH Anasies

1300S PO 19

Aup asudimius ISNOH uIpl
sBupEng sower s

130G B2 ¥E-9 N

41N

INUIAY RIILGIEIH 91
BAYL) UCITIMA OF

Gue AT L2

PeOY PRIUMOLIY

p7 Seawuas Buivesld [eap]
sBurro) Bubeyed 101
as

paluI sHudess) vl
sioug amd SSH
saomratazdl O-iH

sBupmS u en pr) Bupuuo ajuy 104

017 vaWv SNIvH3H
PHALM PYUIH

WanL g ueA Apuay

B Wrinba Sudese faqapian
$NpaLd [DZEKR

SYRWOPEAL A BUTIOSEH
pi seted palebnuon s Ashey
A0 OVEL IRVIEH

P wodiuey), sBupiey

A1 SN PUOLWEH

P seded MeUnRH

ld SPred WewneH

PN WAD) JOISIT dFH
PALNT UM RANI G H

paiuury AN VAD

P oo 515N

P utabeueyy s1sem Lopunis
swapsig ang Jabuers)
Agnpowy| weuers

P17 SIUAIBS (RIS UBWPOOS
panar] Builsaxwoey Jalemplo
YSUPIOD

P17 S01D) WUBUNILIAY MIN O
p1] Buisnoyasem, sqqrd
3w podsuel) 300i9

I SIS INCRD 4D
sayeg abucog

uohyd HOBO

P11 #be|neg 5990

suopniog (eyde) 29

P 20wty wawdnb3 |eyde) 39
M 00D SINdRID JeUipiED
PN ABuRYIxT JNIRUDy

PN prusihasg

P (152M WION) BumieiN o4
Oy 020304

DI SUOHRGS YR 04

P SAIEWRROS

My eaey

Bujaxieyy § Wug SN0
PN sebory

PIT IUBWRALOAY X4

Bury s3uoi14

paywWI v YSUisal
punajisiy

PIILA’ ) wMeydag

isn3 Beysiiay

Lrusiagy

paijuat) Buisiulg g 4INoYeUy
P 1BLONELLBI; €1prd

Qa4 U NOTURS

usREnsUNLPY Ul - (pAjnuIT sejola) Ajruuied) pajnury suoRes;jedy sejbora)




j:rAFh -4 1
5989
21681
g 71

ZZy tAD

SAB 1EHE
ane 1S
ONS BIND
TLE EINL

ABE 01
351 12Ha
$70 831
9. 1288
nag sino
a0 XS
HI3S rIM
ML PZOM

¥NZ 9AQ
4Xf 0088
adi 123d

88k 1YM
1HS #3581
wAY 1208
192 8ON
NS v¥iM
HOB LAS
LHB 187
My e
HY8 ¢hHYE
D9 1EHA
DL OLMN
1OXDE 5TXO
398EM8
L1623
MG Eg
d3T S0
AV L1dS
Jsosag
dds 3
Z15 ¥
$30 204
Tdb 1oYW
3d} 6ON
BUSOLYL
nNg 831
NG £287

296 PdN
1ML gvg
Sd8 258
Qur 178

AAZ £08
V6 A0
BHi 2199
Xdr £33
3168287
D GtMN

pocmIBA,
anysyeg
x0553
twan

0.y2331820°) AIMSUH
tesioq)

ey
anysdited
Aaung

JAYSHOA 153M
SHaH

SPUBIPE 153

088
LOASS

spaal
B0 1S9

axysdoms
UUSLOA 183

uQRIOT
anysags
19

wischuey

sy
weubugion

JesJawog

weeybuwoutg

saysyuag

THOL IS

515

ayms3 jen 93
yGnois
mopeH

$HROUBASS VIS UOUNQD
BinGureH ¥$E0Z
*153 "pu) a8pug sijampeg

ALNOQUIM, "B1RIST PUj UMOPLID

Wy ssausng weybuepo
anorshuseg
Kapaquie)
podyIoig
PREBIEM
fI0peM,
QUIPOW
IOpAMSEULY
AdquLenn
abpugs)
ey

Aopbrax
weyBuion

SN UIAETT)

ee |

oUW 1M
x8sNG

PUog

pecy (eAcy wed £2
wxg

LU0

Jsa0e7
weybujug
JARM Y U -UonOg
uspedbuc
woBuuroy

sauspeg
TRBREG
weisasn
wodbue
JRSRT
spaa}
0GeI0vN
00dAuog

oisug
ybnog

paipRsg ‘vamD 19bpn
[Tl sl ]

spe0 Agspad
uopucy

AnuaneDy
pegy JOOW XIEg

e ysng
Ned IANSHT UMO] ULON

pECH SIRMPC(
3ed episusd
sapg A3

PEOH PUTIaqar

PEOY Wed IPISNEAH
AancioH

21E153 [EUISApU} AURAAND
00 EP 02

0IRST NAISUR BUY,
HpON peoy Mol 8
aieie ] fELRSNPU) (I 287
QL0ID) ZS0EY
volBupreps

spmeng

peay aSpug yusA
vojadels

uopue
peoy Anqemaneg

13RS vopiuD.

YOOI 1AM

Amer)y

DOSMUIA

) s5eUISNG RAOY L2
UIRE) Y- US-UOTEIM
posuane]

ApeQ

13RS IFyweN £91

A pEpSnpUy

DROY JBASDIUDIN PIO
18348 JasauD

1801

s

Bupeey

159 fewisnpu sue] yoyshuo
B0 28771 004

22183 Buipey) JIROISIM
JUOISIBUAL

aesg Buper)

peoy BpisyLoN

falpng

POy We0ed
Yposaliny

auR J9N0Y

peoy [ehoy Nied B - Lir

68EZ X08 Od

Wieg esudiawg 2 yun
peoyuien 2

Aemned auy

P0G UM "081

05 essensbnqres
a7 esaumsng (eal £
peoy uosuyor

2L %08 0 d wopag Sulfind
B, IRE2INUD BZ01 [INDINUD
wod Ay

MEd SPSUNESH

sum ooy

ator) aueg

ope) eA

@$0H d21

HEOH 1Y

PEON UUON

Ol 19{1eD) "D BA

1003 prouBupds |
2UE) POOMISET ¥G
25N0H B0 UNOM
B U £
oIS *eA 0 d

[RLT}

8EN0H LOISNIEE ZE

Repn yopuasn

PEOY YHMIeD 59

BA(} POCMBIEH 1B

LE $unS

opmg eBewod mzeH
peoy Moy 82

DPEOY YUOMALIY £E
ASNOH Jepeyn)

asnoH BupxieH

28p07 poomaseH
Apae] 1agey au),

peoy ybnowoqubne 04¢
peo SeBUOMH B
pEOY WD ¥

L3

ASNOH JERUDG

2N

ABpa BANSY 1 WUN
FBING I MaN

200 oM WIoKEN §
SIBIST [BRSNDU) SIEs) F SAEN
peay UoyeIs

IENOK ABUMBRIL

DBOH DIDRIT LY

TSE X068 Od

SL6Y %08 0 d

FSOOH WAt

sty Alany §

$Y4op 350G Uopn,
AWWS] SSIUNSNG JakUFId

PN MM On0IS BURPRIIEN

00 ¥ HOWS HequIUTS e BqR
I (poomsBA) 1OS § ARD QW
papwy 860 yuomsanny

B |BLANBISIMT SOUdtIUNRNT
yseJ Aned 051

80T

POYIT ST X007

Pt 82018907

2id yweg 951 spiof]
ar1$321A43S 9

i) 19e3 1nag SupueH [eRsiEW apun
PIT SVALUBG DRMUSA X7

P11 $30auag ssaxiialR]

PRI (5 0% pUeued
ABowouia) wdwiBoioH SnpIRU0dY
P17 B1RjST 8Y D7

P11 BuBeyoed uapepy vosma
PRLI LOdSUEIL uoplue

VS yoaRuEy

Apeay moqe

SORIWOD SN0 91

£00() LR

UNESIG SN

002 8limig Bumy

lusdomus) o1 Supuus Apawan
P SWNE MU

PEY UL Y

Vg €nCID pudAEN

STUARS It

SIRUNOD JE0

Joptey uernr

SoUr P suor

sannses Bupuan Agor

SMOTS Uasuyol

pr1 {uoesuer) } Bunyoes vuor
SOUINEMT PXO Uuor

P siBjol L3F

PLY LOSB

P17 Baue ajeiodo) 8dser
RIS W' DT

PN PICKG T

PI uosuuo}

QU ULHOIONY) semes d ¢
PT35S uud T

2R3U0UT [EAIRIT 18I

) SARIBOIOH AL

S04 ML

£17 Supresuin 4 |euaewajul

DI SRAMR 5S3IUXT XU

88 WepraVE

sa00au] Arope B

(SQT} SUOUNIOS WOOIUSEAN (B1IIU)
(AP} SUOBNIOT WOCIYSEM [R1IK)
PT1 M) #5¥07 12D ON|

San0dng (EIPAW (RISNRUT

P17 SugesH [EOUW0D § EIAshpu
Ofd SWPISAT SWOOV|

uoLENSIWILPY uT - (Pa3IuNT $2150112) AlIeLi04) PA3LL)Y SuoREs)|eaY 52160120




NH#r 21 dH
Spueioty 153,

dqusIE
W

voARQ]

]
voifudi
BEUENOMIEA

AD8TY WIHL TYA
yraqbiq

a:nsyrag
INIAVISTLNYIN LLLBL
SYEOUBASS ‘UABLD) LIOILNG
pRIX0O

Supeay

SPUETIN 153M
apdd

SAPA

Aajason

uopEseq

uOpLVAS
weybuuag

s

wngrieig

UopRID

Fqweaips LEIH AEIST PUI SPUES
S3URLS
weybuuulg
RISIITN

31004 ‘peay voidn
ybnag

ALUTHIOA ISIM
weyBumoN
YInoiuuoay
PRYEIN JN IIeAL
sBd ASOIOULIB ) U] LOMLRH
SPUZDIY [SIM
puojwoy
SHMSPHOKO
SPUEIBHN 153,
1]

ILmpmy weiey)

LNGGUIM *SIOON 159AA
vojBuxsug

ETUTITTY

weyBeson

g

InseNa)

BUUN,

AUUSHOA 1SHW

INBUDERY 11SUBL BRWIEYA
aeayl

DIOJRY ‘U8 PN
SHEOUIAIG

SRR uolW

ubispaien

BOOMONIY
fame
BAYSIOA ISIM,

18005 433U /565
a3 Bupeyy ueaD) PUNH
Aergy e 16 TAeph depesed

weyires

OvON NIAHDTO0M
1BangG hepazed v.
Bumpeay)

BB #P QUIOH Z
Aap sunbia

Ainqueg 004 %08 Od
RIS

19948 SR L¥
Anuaaon

PEOH PIBLINN TF
Amudaes

PEOH JAISIAY 904
peoy ayaonied

ATAN BEUBILAN

%18 SME HOMON SBuny
foptouny

wang Aspets

pedy PUOIA

peOY WOIdGiTH B ORI
ABMASTED (L

1PN 1S easD
WOISUL)

aqusd ssausng abpugsiaayd
ams3 Buped) yonois
asnoufug

peay AgreqQ

ajeis3 Suenyg

aue pddm)

3004 NEM

Kinamo

130415 uineg

Anqueg

Rngpigy

Aiun, 'umiBussen
PIUY $SBAWOT
s

pedy S3017 8yl
PEOY agauog

10H

uojeg Buoy

IBAH ASHROM
uSnOIOMIRH 9NV

valueuoN
sefen uburg ueuew muR
ale1s] |eyatLwo?) emay
We4 SSIUIING YOOI
w3 Lowng

uaedy NI

peoy Aupomsion
Jejsania)

INVT HOHY MOUD
weyIw

BYMPUOLDPBY

ENOY W0

stwmn

SNOH BWLY

#5801 ShRE Gp
S3RILLOD FHL D1

oo N

peay piomn 1§
SHNIINOONYA 81 80 vd
g SSIUISNG SUMO] YLION

wourUL jEPOULGD @S Sphor)

PEOH UOPUOT OZh

oW BIRieN OO

10aliS RIKEN ¥

uBD ATV T4 10N

153 [JUISNOU] UIATSIM,
Ssaqureyd Aeyn

anua) esawsng odwAD 1
I DU

peoy YN 2202
toang Bumess

S0 9Bpug

BSNOH YUBUOKW

asnhoy weyeq

esnd uelbng

Burpung S1aWPRIBIY M),

951 x09 'O'd

oL wun

IRAY SSOLHUON ZLY
peay afeiwny

a3RU2] VWD R

pROY NOKSUIND

12H smeySIapY

teH sBoH

ABAA WIOWAO £ I

SN0 180d0aN

003 X08 0d

10Z8 ¥08 Od

pROY wWeysutg

YHON $58dWoD v N
1345 BieOpeig Sy

#1e)33 BupeJy owipung
W39 SSUSNG AMAUOR B 1NN
1S3 pul SPUBIPIN 1) 0Z-91
PG iRl

PEOY PHOpENS 1412

1ROHE YLD 71

G IRV JOM

Peoy uBND AWINED 92
UOISIN( UOXEEI

Aep R1ex3 71 wn

ISNOH UOIIBAOLUE

Aepn swubing

peoy D "ps N

153 put yBlausnEy i
@nog peoy ybnosogieN ot
Mivd MACAYIOND 11 LIND
PROK UBMIOW T)1-0EL

*l %08 Od

P WAWRINUOHY 3wt) sullg
papwry (jospg) dun) swlg

£11 $12q9) ® Sade ) ewud
saopag Suysaulug alussald
$1HYd S53nd

P S20MIDG USREIG 1B

DI {dnoIS) 815%E4 150d

suhiod

£ seqmadoid iyied

01 MHENGA OV

17 sonsifio wueig

HOY BRIEN OfD SSOROROS SUBLIY
{AIUBAOD) NoLId

(#00d } wourd

4norg SHd

P17 BumesBu3 xpuaoug

P {s104) R4
{386,0unadnSIDIT HHd
STYISELYVIN ONIOHNG WHOALY ) HHd
pi sabems saviey

lamued

ety drisiauled A0 Yed
M7 TG Sx4 BpRURY

P17} 2sECDN 208

P ARHEISO

ANYNOD ONINYITD JIdRATO
sanddng Bursubuz pRmnn
SINIUSD § SIALQ WRUMON

PIN {PIS AW} SERRILIOD WAULON
SO SERIUEN ON

SIEFHDLALOD PUE 1UBK] 1IN

P17 N SuQRIXEN

P11 6id Mo

PAYWY (HN) IS MOMBN

3w isodadN

816 OIN

ssausng samod N

ANOE-210NN

PR KA [REFN

P ABOOUYDa L SN

PY1 51804 FAISUIN

48 savnves BunEar) SsuN
PITMAT N SN0 Remprpy

1Y 00 SuuaenueR Jading PUERIN
P Buwedrd puemiy

P17 SPOGMLEIAN

N IR PHIOT) CIBAISIMPEIN
OMIHIINIONT SHNTWIN

PYY E1PU XN

P Jupinolog) auleg sounmy
SUCTED{UNIWOD BN

SMOUS P SUDIIQIET SIAISTY

PET MM nQRaeyy

o Eunay ey depy

00 Bunid Jouew

SANBOINYN

P UIBIIE IESIL) DUBIOY LEW

PY) 03 BB UIEW

wopenstupy ul - (Pagiu STYBONSD ARwuod) pEIItUT) SUCiEsIERY Se1H0NRD




XaSSNG ISBM
sysg

SuEH

Rsapuzy

xasappi
yBnosogs1a

RSN
syang
SJUBYMEN
SieH
SPUBIPIA 1590,
uoidweuHoN

omysay
0L [SOAN

woBpIRY
ARL-AINE-UOIS AN

NYSIBSENIT

risvg

STPPIN

ey
Asung

Aqiag
amsypuey

183 IBUISHDUT LB SISULIOW

LR pempdd

aere] Bupes)

AOM

}IBd SSANSNY SSOLD MBS

X9853 uopie

sabog 9x0IS WH 128

JO520197 19215 Aersbun a2

rersig peoX PIOPEIE 616

28puaxn Lapaoy

4105 Aoug

weyBunizrg

e sanejspeary

AILSHIOA 153M, PIRUNEM,

REAONS Aepes

y&noig

yinowklyg peOY PUeinG FEC

Jn0puy BUBI3T PEIASOPUL LHOMERA

spasy

s43g utinolg

propas ABAN ENIODIED

AEUSOA B piEgasEM  Aem x0d

JAISERUEIN 13305 \neenod g9

S@sSUg OLHQ INH B} 8D BASSNBUD P51

[ ARID e 0 ety

SPUEIPH 152M UBRADS3IEH

MO[SUNOH Kep venve),

AUYTHOA 53, GOIBLLON

pisrunung v’ 8qoth)

Spoa]

019 13 TUONELD 208d 1B

SuRYON Apo3

Buanan LIS 12ISnpu) Aep pIojPL

siepyooy voang wafiay
ybnouoquey

ANGSILPIAL peoy bowsepeq

Wed UOINON BS01 UL

Lodx3015 ajeis3 Buipei] poamliog
PEYERM

MUOVTVd 0SEHE

SPUBIPIA 1S9M Kaipng

uoguoY peoy JLOuNIEI]

peoy ROy ALIST [PLISNPY| WRAISIM,

XOSPDIN Bembp3

Atk vopESY €113 PUUBLD ¥

Kisug ucitweyING
ylrooqmy 1ty

Aaung uoySuzies

%a3591pIN AaQuiata

uobursug

XassnG 1S3 Solyuo

WEYYI "INUANY DOOMWLIT 05 X048 Od

SuOjEBiEyy 'PEDY WnoqBunes witd 583

by 1Pang 1sam 2L

spagT fa|siey ‘aue Axbeg

vojsan| 212153 [PVISHRY ITH Auend

apuqiny iseg ST [BUISAPUS UABY

63N

B0BLY IIBMII0Y

anuany YONQEDS ZPE
AemuBd £OE-10E

b

Aenp aSpuqung

WEd Uoyes

Buipgng Arue RIBYIR

{46 NI AU SN NED
peay pxojBuyesn

oL X8 Od

WANG ramo] a0 Dt
prOY SUoshg

HEUAA BUE SBLUOY L

teang ubiH ve

proy Lleg v

WHIUCT) WO

85010 YOug

peoy SPRYMOT

amupay xely 859

2i¢153 Ammuoiopy fuopeng 7y
e SERSHG AUt VG BN
Weq Anseas) wawalaven
0ODLYS SMANUY BHIOY
Xl SSBURSHE SPIIANY
Aepn Joueg

23noH namiLay’
£86%080d

253 FRAFPY! ASuYIeE
e Sy ueadouny
peoy weily

PENOH BUET YNYD

668 %09 Od

Aepp rouun

1 webay

Peoy ULAMaso) 0L

Weg sng g4 sSury v un
SN0 UBWSIUNM

18818 AosIa $Z 1UN
ANNAT BRIPUILOT HEONDY
IMNAAI

SI6v %08 Od

dua)) 5015 IH

Lh i

MUY SBDPVE IS 05

weg ubiy

8.0 UB3Y AU BF

WAISIY (ReULGL) L2

fem Jounsey

R 1SEI G1LZ

proy Al 97

PEOY JWORLEY LT

B5M0H WS

F$MOH 24010

2SO0H LONEDOSTY

2D wwed pRybuds £5 wun
Ao wpaw Z wun

3e|g UQLED |#EE

pamu) akysBaug
LOSWIBHIMA P YIS

P tamod 7§ 1094 YOnorg
vis

Buifieydeg vosaung
moAgTs

PI1 SIOUIIS (FDURLY SUBLIMG
BuBeed swoppIS

1I-paus

Hupoony SpISURIASS

RIEM UDLL WIARS

PYY WRIBN 7 195

{24 RLal ]

£ Asstiuoeyy INAID Hdg
PO S5 AosIOS

papwn (2ANN) OUO3S

Qg ABraug prrogaes

P 0IES

P11 vosugor  poofieag
$0uN00 134805

PIT g 1enBIQ) 8nld uBas
PRI (N} Asunpen 198

P17 1EDIPWWIO] SUNES

ve wnn._.:w .ﬁn_ﬂw

PR ) BMUES

uoxeg MApUES

vatelodio] sutsieig Jiuders jrnyeg
Roped flaes

PRI FAUPAINT - ‘MT'S
O s8pdy

PIT [SPADT) S1NPOI Jaagny
P17 (SuawiSaru) VAUBM 1M
DI SIUAUCOWDD S

' suAgeioy

00 B UCHLA RIEUOY
SWYETINA NON

PY1 adoun3 UORKID) SHAQOY
PI) 02 Jadeg SO} LAGOY
PRI SINHAISG ey
Wed SEIISNE IR
Jaxay

POWET M BV IXOWRY
suoioeysy

SRN0Y AII0DDY

P BulEdD wes] sowy
PIUBUBIUIEIN POUUEI] 80BN
2wogBO ¥ H

S3deDSPUR ITAND

Q11 SLONCOE NIFHOS GWvHAd
¢ LRisauduen 1593) OPUIA DD
spapdag Bujud #8nd

pr bodsuga) Aegpng

P oWy 1d

AL ADH W3108d

wsig

aioissadng st d

paNLIrY EFINAS B
PN SUIOD Wud

uoyeqsiw Py Ul - (P sebo)ad Ajjewod) panur suonesi eay seboya)




Jeap g AUAL
asdiey
WEpI)

397
s
anusyiag
st
wsioQ

saue

Xas2ppn
BIYSUOA 1S2M
SPUEIRIN 158/

SRYSEYD

EENT
INSNPUE

Spoan)
ESEM
way

amyseave
pIcpIIH
Jamiog

s
Aysdwey

EITT]
Sauiay uopw

‘paubis

STWRL 0024715 d8
1A

UORO LI IBLASTRU ALY
meys

weyktpung

A3piouIH

£pan

JASRPUTH

sumoqingg ‘ssor) pabbay sany,
ybnog

58D

HOUNS “PRIEW WEUDIIN
UORUMG

L
AIng "woReqsEY

Ang

%es

Aoquiany

piojprig

ESEM

20397

[oisug ‘uinowuoAy
wegiuing

weRbuIoN

Jaisauouew

FAYSYIO, EIM
FAYSINISINS IO USLMEN
uoiBuLea

ASHIOA ISBM
uo1Bugaa UoTSIRYD
wed pregel]

[ETLITY

Aaspreg

aBpupry

yBnouequapIH

LOMI0IS ‘RIS MOTEMS
wnrpoeg

PIOKEAA ‘ABM, [E1LI0D
Ynowawnog

PICRIIH

PEOGUIPEY

Fanopuy
AWOQUINHA, "[lENSIEN JaisuLmS

10539107
ity ssausng oing
peoy Asuow

peOY UOPUOT ¥-Z

o153 Buipesy yBnoig
SRtmog

ed |BSnpul §IRIBADS
RS GWON 82 - 12
ST PREIPY] PEGY LRWOS
peoy bupea

auey eauas

peoy uosuaydais
12205 £53490Q0

Kepp, wreassurepy

ST 1BASNPUL

Kapony

Wed pojesL

SR RISIpUl ABPUOSIO0M
3|@1s3 Bupesy, yBnosy
W SSOUISNE SR
HiBd SERUSRE Wieg oy
AALQ PRILASIAN
ISR

pEOCY UOLNG

‘vx080d
woneqswey

peay [IPH FO

axipoaisie

85012 voensed
PEOY §MPUY IS

Leg 1ED

puojseq

Weysaud

Aapyy

peoy ajefipesy vagy
UBISIO0M

PIANEM

peoy Hised

DOUBAY DIE BEE-QGE
WEPX08 Q0 d

RUMD 3uL u g doyg mH
asoiD asdw3

PEOH UOPLST

2nuad $5Alesng SEDiIH
Aepp abuarEUD

sieis3y Bupey) vogers
ety towaS BIEPUEUM 02
1233 s

UG NN

WRABH

IS IRUISTOU| UUOAYEA
812183 [RINSAPUY BIET) BT
s4a wowbneug

PEOY Jausme’ §

sndwed MeingH | N
RIEsy GuIDE) VOO ¥ MUN
puRALnOS By L

612 %08 Od

pecy Inowld 680

PEOY UoDUI

uE) VOfELS

Keueyud ony vl

ABpA (urUg ¢

SN0 [EMINW YSNIODS
PEOY SOMAM T8I SN
sfu) wokT £

JIENOH nQE:W

{5 100g

153 puy WANG SSAYING # N
iowun

SMOpESIA AALUPIENS L€ NUN
RIS uemo 4 am

peax; poop DusI 91

350t KON 01

peoy Bunms 9oL

SUCWee BUL

PEOY PURTIEIN §2-7Z $IUN
1SOM RIS L1 N

PEOY PURRiE0 85 ES
uaailiaag

by aemN Or0

98t X0 Od

25N0H 81053ACT

pedy uoknd B2

BSNOH 0YL

A Hog

144 Losensen

ISNOH SMApUY IS

peoy pIogd LT

Peol Doy S8

PROY WONOGIVIEH

e Ay

asnop 1abieL

aBuesg puesbun) 61

pnad) Bupwog 82

B $FIUSNY UOISERYD A2
BSNOH Sphor]

XOQN07 ueaionT xuramy Qr)
WYG E] Y

153 reuUsnpu endwy "og e
DA RIOIN

SLvL 8un

Wi ADOOLa ) YUEQUADID
[l A SKe2EW € 1NN

F2100]

D bRIED

ABAA IICDISBA,

L1 X08 Od

ABpA [RIIURYD

18ang e8pug g€ M
a0 AbiH 2

ubrsag § Buiiewr) pJesm
8oL YSICAA

P} (saucdng Bupded) $32304 I M
£17 SUCBPOA

P r2ang Supna

opydasg Alopa,

papwn (i) $3 wiosA

P17 uopEISKUOD (1Y) tedsiEA
avg diog (sovery) sdsten
P17 JBUINNABA

i 82930

panwr) Suyspad neld enn

P11 Buipuxioag sopny.

MY NeduL

11 BuuasuiBug |00y
pauNEHN) NsasL

patUNT SWRISAS ssudx3 xRy
PIN BMod )0 LOjSSILEUR]Y

i owderd-sues)

B[ SPOMIN PIOURIL

P SPNPOIC] APeID) BpE L

N Bugpuey (ew2iew e1ofo)
PIN FUORNOS MIOMBN ATUMO)
P17 WwAWdNDA Bumderd |21l
P11 sueanog Aunoag sdot

I uosUUS)

P17 Buuaauibug VIGRD WO L
WO 2BIEN OFD M7 AN INL
reuofleUraI ANL

RIURY ARBA S

SRYE RN OF L

Y1 U9 a)uoULAUBM, SBWOY L
PN '07) oL ueaQ YAASHF AU L
Rsopod ut

Avedwdd Log P18HE ML
fupdwo?) Supes) vodeag Ul
P11 684 SPowag Jadoo)) Aua)
(UBIID1Y vOAqQUISI] STUBULe ),
I SBURY WRLRL

Py suaBiy ¥ (jonuo) iso4) whe)
PaIRLN DSIPOYOR]

20UIG LAY L

RN SAUIUAG

Buudimg

P17 eIy s

soaneeg ajbaens

P17 %N XadeRs

PYTURA B ¥IRU] JUOLLIOIS

PV $auwoy Bung HoddCIS
P17 dnosg) SuBABiS

304330 7 pUES

aanhuey Apasds

P $pNpoUd RURd PIsiEnedS
LYW BUIDENUOD DI WAGNOS
AT Wanog

SRUAALED WHNNOS

SUOLRD EROINGS

£17 SJeureLf InQ Diog

uoneqsirepy uJ - (peanus sejboge) Ajlewod) pauwn suoges)|esy sejojrd




9 I6YEPL2
YLET
60'r65
96'681
SVeez
esy'2z
rI892°2
ETEIT'
ar'ezL's
COesE
6e'vat
0B'GEE
oveLs
CE'SHI' M

XH' 5287
HE9 2%
8 FOH

a8L6187
J0ae 138

NYL LMY
YOZ6LN
ASE OLNY
MHL ZTMN
N35 6119
201 W0
BNE 5287

SUNSNIOA YUON
auhL vodn a)sEIMaN
XISSMG 1S0M

49553

BIUSEISIIN0IT)
w3y

\D]..E%_w

pAT

Uy
$pa0T 'Vopes;

UIRAUNSIM Aunod euinn
UL PRYSIBAAA

19sana ybneuogien
weyuatieg

UOPUOT U] $AI0RIS
Aaupdy

RaopIRQ]

$pan

AR ;e

yuouen inb3 Bunzear) i
sawsryy vod/} UOISUD PIY (HN) 18MN01 RBIOM
peoy s5puqyinaiog DI SI21UID AARSIOAN
peoy Apwialy SUCIEOLRES HIM.
12015 YUON § S13UWEYD fireg D] (STUBLIISBAU]} UDBO™] WEYIM
Mey ssauwng sefumnw DI [BUOHBULENU| R L DI 1EOPEM
oueT Ay paipuny uued xrg g) uf T $3RNPU) PEM,
RIS pu) APMBESOY DEOY JHUILOW Q W P} S01n0Y uoishizg
Inog peoy Waywey EEeELe luawpeda( sBusE) AN ARG M
PROH WD SAOD §51 Aapey Bupgsrug syt P SuonRUIIET A3KQLam
PEOY WD P S| |euisnpu) SITEM
PEOY UL IS LaRid 8UQ 11O 53R A P 3205 auk) Bunem
opES #SNOH PUOLIYER AN0O°0IBDISEAL

uonexnsiupupy ug - (paiwnt sejBoyad Aljeunos} pajun suonesyeay sejfofen




Rule 2.29

{a}nsert name and address of
registered office of the comgany

(b) Insert date

Form 2.148
Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company number J
Qualicoat Limited 02664442
In High Court of Justice Court Case Number
Companies Court 11781 of 2008
Chancery Division

Statement as to the affairs of Quaiicoat Limited, 4" Floor, Portwail Place, Portwall Lane,
Bristol, BS1 8NA

on the 5 January 2009, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth
1 believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete

statement of the affairs of the above named company as at 5 January 2009 the date that
the company entered administration.

Full name pt:';@?:'\ WU\’\)

Signed

Dated \7%'()3\ \ 0%

D o~ .fv-\o_,\_,%—— Py W&d—j =25 S\.CLL_Q\Jj

/L @é — (_,u;\_l*c_b

— oA\ A Ca~ L/\J’U‘Lwﬂj

recEte N (Ron @chk% Lum‘ﬂ—l




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 .

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Assets subject to floating charge:

Uncharged assets:

Estimated total ets available for preferential creditors

Signature

Book Estimated
Valua ta realise
£ E
Notes
lOS:mL N
EDo(ow L v

Date ?,{)DQ D‘ﬂ




INSOLVENCY ACY 1986

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Al — Summary of liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:

Estimated deficiency /surplus as regards preferential
creditors:

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry
forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency / surplus of assets after floating
charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought
down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall
to floating charge holders)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential

creditors (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to fleating charge holders {brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regard creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total dé€ficietycy / surplus as regards members

Signature

N

Estimated
to realise
£
£ N
£
£
£
E
£
£
£
£
g
E
p—
£ N -

1\70\\9

v m——— S——

iy —an



F.D/JQC\N. ®1eq ) /

aimeubis

i

AJIN2as jo anjep

uaAb
A3UNo3s a3eq

3
198p
JOp3ID Ag PRY AUnoss Aue Jo sielag JO Junowy

{9p02350d LItm} SSasppy

jueLRp 10
10)paID O Bwep

uotssassod s, Auediion auy U Auadodd JoA0 3An Jo UONUSIAL BuIWIRD SIONPRID PUe SADIAIRS 10 Spoalb 1o Alddns au jo aouespe w pied
syunote buwiey s13woisnd pre sjuawsasbe ales [euonipuod Jo Buisea| PRey? ‘Bseydind-any 13pun SI0NPSLD |8 AJausp! PUB SI0YPaID |[e SPNUT JSAW NOA 310N

SHOLIQ3YI ANVAWOD




21ed > ainmeubis
& ﬁ j\s \
IIHZ_ ) _N 14 t N SIYLOL
T

\

Jr/ﬂéﬂ 2Q9'0} ﬁ,jzfo(“ﬁ/@
onjea | pRY saleys Japjoya.teys
pioy sa4eys jo s|ieIsq [BUILION JO “ON (apomsod yum) ssaippy 40 BweN

SUIQTOHIYVHS ANVAWOD




QUALICOAT LIMITED

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2007

Note
CURRENT ASSETS
Debtors: 2
NET ASSETS

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Called up share capital 3
Share premium account

Profit and loss account

EQUITY SHAREHOLDERS® FUNDS

For the year ended 31 December 2007 the Company was entitled to exemption under section

249AA(1) of the Companies Act 1985.

No members have required the company to obtain an audit of its accounts for the year in question in

accordance with section 249B(2).

The directors acknowledge their responsibility for:

2007

205,002
205,002

10,002
195,000

205,002

2006

205,002
205,002

10,002
195,000

205,002

F————

i) Ensuring the company keeps accounting records which comply with section 221; and

ii) Preparing accounts which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at
the end of the year its financial year, and of its profit and loss for the financial year in
accordance with section 226, and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the
Companies Act relating to accounts, so far as applicable to the company.

The financial statements on pages 2 to 3 were approved by the board of directors on and signed on

their behalf by:

Mr P.W.C.Clayton
Director

Date:




QUALICOAT LIMITED

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2007

1. DORMANT STATUS

The company was dormant (within the meaning of Section 249AA of the Companies Act 1985)
throughout the year ended 31 December 2007. The company has not traded during the year.
During the year the company received no income and incurred no expenditure and therefore
made neither profit nor loss.

2. DEBTORS - AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

2007 2006
£ £
Intercompany receivable 205,002 205,002
3. CALLED UP SHARE CAPITAL
Authorised share capital:
2007 2006
£ £
50,000 Ordinary shares of £1 each 50,000 50,000
Allotted, called up and fully paid:
2007 2006
£ £

10,002 Ordinary shares of £1 each 10,002 10,002




Rule 2.29

Form 2.14B
Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company number
Protecta Print Limited 01358299
In the High Court of Justice Court Case Number
Companies Court 11782 of 2008
Chancery Division

Statement as to the affairs of Protecta Print Limited, 4™ Floor, Portwall Place, Portwall
tane, Bristol, BS1 6NA

on the 5 January 2009, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth
I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete

statement of the affairs of the above named company as at 5 January 2009, the date that
the company entered administration.

Full name PC’;_(:M( C,Lﬁ—‘bﬁ'()\m)

Signed

Dated : \’ﬂpﬁ\ Lﬁ\

— > \j . P UG, o 3 i I S ’._
BN (o C&u &/{jﬂ 3’

—_— Sep aaktecdbe cD AR




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

2 o\ c.cwva@

Assets subject to floating charge: J

Uncharged assets;

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature

)
S~

Notes

Date '2-3/) 0\10%

Book Estimated
Value to realise
£ £
K49.938 | N
HA9Y | e




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

- Al - Summary of liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities

Preferential creditors:

Estimated deficiency /surplus as regards preferential
creditors:

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry
forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating ¢harges
Estimated deficiency / surplus of assets after floating
charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought
down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall

to floating charge holders} ’

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential
creditors (excluding any shortfail to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regard creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency / surplus as regards members

Signature %

Estimated
to realise
£
£ N
£
£
£
£
E
£
£
£
£
L
£ e




7 /,0 (ﬁ —1T-T] n@//f a.njeubis
N4
\
7 3
uanb 1qap ueweD 1o

AIN2as Jo anjep

oypass AQ pRy AJnoas Aue jo sjiead 40 unowy

(apodjsod ym) ssauppy

203p31D JO awen

Anoas a3eq

uogssassod s Aurdwod ayy ul Ausdoud Jaao 3 Jo uonuaias Bujunep sioupats pre saninas 10 spoob Jo Aiddns aug jo soueape v pred
sjunowe Buie SIBWOISND pU2 SUSWIAIGE Bes [PUORIPUOD 10 BUSes| [@11eyd ‘aseyaund-aul JSpUN SI0NIPALD (B AJUap! PUE SIONPaID (|8 SPNPUI ISTW NOA (310N

SYOLIAITYD ANVAWOD




AT R

P

Ry kb))

5 aimeubis
SIvi0L ﬁ
S

s
ﬁ }
(QLbhF | -\Robi SR SES,
anjen | pjpY saleys ioploya.ieys
play saieys Jo sje3aq [euILON JO "ON (spomsod yum) ssaippy 1O BWeN

SYIATOHIUYVHS ANVAWOD




PROTECTA PRINT LIMITED
BALANCE SHEET
31 DECEMBER 2007

CURRENT ASSETS
Debtors

TOTAL ASSETS

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Called-up equity share capital

EQUITY SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS

Statements:

(a) For the year ended 31 December 2007 the company was entitled to exemption from audit under

Section 249A A(1) of the Companies Act 1985,

(b} Members have not required the company to obtain an audit in accordance with Section 249B(2)

of the Companies Act 1985.

Note

(c) The directors acknowledge their responsibility for:
(i) ensuring the company keeps accounting records in accordance with Section 221, and

(ii) preparing accounts which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company
as at the end of the financial year and of its profit and loss for the financial year in
accordance with the requirements of Section 226, and which otherwise comply with the
requirements of the Companies Act 1985 relating to accounts, so far as applicable to the

company.

These accounts were approved and signed by the director on .o

Mr P.W.C.Clayton
Director

The notes on page 3 form part of these accounts.

2007

49,985
49,985

e —

49,985
49,985

2006

49,985
49,985

|

49,985
49,985

-2




PROTECTA PRINT LIMITED
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2007

1. DORMANT STATUS

The company was dormant (within the meaning of Section 249AA of the Companies Act 1985)
throughout the year ended 31 December 2007. The company has not traded during the year,
During the year the company received no income and incurred no expenditure and therefore

made neither a profit nor a loss.

2. DEBTORS
2007
£
Amounts owed by Parent Company 49,985

C—ce———r

Amounts owed by Parent Company are interest free and have no set repayment date.

3. SHARE CAPITAL

Authorised share capital:

2007
£
100,000 Ordinary shares of £1 each 100,000
Allotted, called up and fully paid:
2007
No £
Ordinary shares of £1 each 49,985 49,985

2006
No
49 985

20006

49,985

2006
£
100,000

49,985




Rule 2.29

-

{a)lnsert name and address of
reglstered office of the company

(b} Insert date

form 2.14B
Statement of affairs
Name of Company Company number
Universal Coating Limited 01732108
In the High Court of Justice Court Case Number
Companies Court ' 11783 of 2008
Chancery Division

Statement as to the affairs of Universal Coating Limited, 4™ Floor, Portwall Place, Portwall
Lane, Bristol, BS1 6NA

on the 5 January 2009, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

1 believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete
statement of the affairs of the above named company as at 5 January 2009 the date that
the company entered administration.

Full name ‘/)w/,-\of A AN C-HMLE:QL Co Y

e AL

Dated k2191\’/} 0\\ d

g:eq CA)HC‘,‘C/LacD A e b

— Ser. C\A‘_’,\ i b D enc o)




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A — Summary of Assets

Assets Book Estimated
Value to realise
£ £
Notes
Assets subject to fixed charge:
- L0100
”)CU*CA} oy
CYIE AN
Assets subject to floating charge:
Uncharged assets:
Estimated total available for preferential creditors E 9\0\ ,\‘X‘O I\ W
Signature p) Date 2 .l/)Ql\ \5

N



INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Al — Surmmmary of labilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:

Estimated deficiency /surplus as regards preferential
creditors:

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry
forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency [ surplus of assets after ﬂoatmg
charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought
down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall

to floating charge holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential
creditors (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regard creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency / surplus as regards members

[

Signature \ )_J

AL/

Date

Estimated
to realise
£
£) NLL
£
£
£
£
£
£
£
£
£
£l DN v

Y /1.01 \ A




AT ™

ainjeubis

<K
N

7

ANINJ3S JO ANjeA

uanb
Anoas ajeq

Jo31pain Aq pjay Aundas Aue Jo s[ielag

7

g=p

30 Junowy

(spoo3sod ) ssauppy

uewIep 40
10}IPaLD JO awep

" sjunowe Buiwiep siawoisnd

SUOLIA3™D ANVdWOD

uoissassod s,Auedwiod Y3 u) Aedoud JaA0 SN J0 uonuEIas Buie) si0)ipald pre sadmias 1o spoob Jo Alddns auy) Jo adueape uy pled
pue syuawsalbe ajes [euonipuod 1o Guises) ja1eyd ‘aseydnd-aay Jopun SIONPALD |je AJAUIP) puR SIONPALD |8 BPNIUL ISNW NOA 1BI0N




@J r»ﬂ(/\@. 23eQ

N

aimeubis

%,OA \ M D STviOL
|
S -
AQ ,Dd\ o s
| T CR (%
aneA 1 play saleus Jzployaleys
p|ay saleys Jo sjieraq [BUILLION JO 'ON {(apodisod yum) ssaippy JO ey

SYITTOHIUVHS ANVAIWOD




UNIVERSAL COATINGS LIMITED
BALANCE SHEET
31 DECEMBER 2007

2007 2006

Note £ L
CURRENT ASSETS
Debtors 2 201,000 201,000
TOTAL ASSETS 201,000 201,000
CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Called-up equity share capital 3 201,000 201,000
EQUITY SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS 201,000 201,000
Statements:

(a) For the year ended 31 December 2007 the company was entitled to exemption from audit under
Section 249AA(1) of the Companies Act 1985,

(b) Members have not required the company to obtain an audit in accordance with Section 249B(2)
of the Companies Act 1985.

{¢) The directors acknowledge their responsibility for:
(i) ensuring the company keeps accounting records in accordance with Section 221, and
(i) preparing accounts which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company
as at the end of the financial year and of its profit and loss for the financial year in
accordance with the requirements of Section 226, and which otherwise comply with the
requirements of the Companies Act 1985 relating to accounts, so far as applicable to the

company.

These accounts were approved and signed by the director on ..o

Mr P.W.C. Clayton
Director

The notes on page 3 form part of these accounts.

2.




UNIVERSAL COATINGS LIMITED
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2007

DORMANT STATUS

The company was dormant (within the meaning of Section 249AA of the Companies Act 1985)
throughout the year ended 31 December 2007. The company has not traded during the year.
During the year the company received no income and incurred no expenditure and therefore
made neither a profit nor a loss.

DEBTORS
2007 2006
£ £
Amounts due from Parent Company 201,000 201,000

Amounts due from Parent Company are interest free and have no set repayment date,
SHARE CAPITAL

Authorised share capital:

2007 2006

£ £
189,975 A Ordinary Shares of £1 each 189,975 189,975
65,025 B Ordinary Shares of £1 each 65,025 65,025
255,000 255,000

Allotted, called up and fully paid:
2007 2006

No £ No £
A Ordinary Shares of £1 each 149,745 149,745 149,745 149,745
B Ordinary Shares of £1 each 51,255 51,255 51,255 51,255

201,000 201,000 201,000 201,000




Rule 2.29

Statement of affairs

Form 2,14B

Name of Company

Alberkerque Limited

Company number

05500345

In the High Court of Justice
Companies Court
Chancery Division

Court Case Number
11784 of 2008

Statement as to the affairs of Alberkerque Limited, Hawkhurst House, Headley Road East,

Woodley, Reading, Berkshire, RGS 4UA

on the 5 January 2009, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete
statement of the affairs of the above named company as at 5 January 2009, the date that

the company entered administration.

Full name APW‘LEf E—fl-\('_. Uﬁs.—ld&-c 8

Signed \\‘ @V/QZQ’@I\J —_—

Dated G[ sl




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Notes -

Assets subject to fixed charge:

- Pt SE cernh

3_\|D%\b>r-

Assets subject to floating charge: . x ' @J\Zﬂ-"

‘MW "/\

Uncharged assets:

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors £

Book Estimated
Value to realise
£ E
NI of
D), W {@/

Signature l @Uﬁ/g Date b)w/_’ba)




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Al — Summary of liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A}

Liabilities
Preferentiai creditors:

Estimated deficiency /surplus as regards preferential
creditors:

Estimated prescribed part of net property where apglicable (to carry

forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges |

Estimated deficiency / surplus of assets after floating
charges o

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought
down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors
Unsecured non-preferentiat claims (excluding any shortfall

to floating charge holders}

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential
creditors (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating ¢harge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regard creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency / surplus as regards members

Signature J @4’9_\

Date

o) o

Estimated
to realise
£
£
£
E
£
E
£
£
£
£
£
£




=N /__ o Gﬁ T =1eq Fﬁ\\g a.nyeubis
N

3

AJINJ3S JO anjeA

uaAID
Aunass ajeg

3
iq9p
10}1paID AQ play AJnaas Aue Jo 5|iejeg 4O Junowy

(apoojsod RIm) SSauppy

wewseis 1o
JOYpaID JO BweN

uoI5sas50d 5 Auedwod ay3 w Apedosd 1940 811 Jo uonualals Bujwneld sioypasd pre sedIMRs Jo spoob Jo Alddns ay3 jo soueape ul pied
spunowe Bulie siewWolsna pre siuawaalbe ajes euonpued Lo Bujses) |eneyd ‘aseyoind-ady Japun SI031paJD || AJUSP) puR SI0)Pa.D || 3PN|DU] ISNW NOA (910N

SUOLIAIAI ANVdWOD




Celloglas Realisations Limited, Universal Coatings Limited, Protecta Print Limited, Alberkerque Limited and Qualicoat Limited

(Al in Administration)
Report and Proposals to Crediters
27 February 2009

APPENDIX 4

CORPORATE
RESTRUSTURING

T




Alberkerque Limited (In Administration)

Analysis of Joint Administrators' time costs for the period 5 January 2009 to 20 February 2009

Hours Total Time Average

Classification of Work Function Partner | Manager | Senior |Assistants] Support Hours Cost Hourly Rate
£ £
Strategy planining & control .50 0.30 1.10 1.80 3.80 774.00 203.68
General comespondence 1.60 1.60 144.00 90.00
General admin 0.10 0.0 1.00 133.50 133.5C¢
Cashiering & accounting 0.30 0.30 0.40 111,50 278.75
Statement of affairs 0.50 0.50 45.00 90.00
Total Hours 0.50 0.70 1.10 5.00 7.30 1,208.00 155.48
Total Fees Claimed (£) 225.00 227.50 280.50 475.00 1,208.00




Celloglas Realisations Limited - In Administration

Analysis of Administrators' time costs for the period 5 January 2009 to 20 February 2009

Hours Tota! Time Average
Classification of Work Function Fartner | Manager Senior | Assistants | Suppont Hours Cost Hourly Rate
£ £

Book debts 0.30 2.40 1.20 0.80 4.50 1,225.50 27233
Cashiering & accounting 0.50 10.80 4.50 8.00 23.80 6,106.00 256.51
Employee matlers 24.00 69.80 104.80 193.60 36,870.00 185.85
Financial review 1.20 1.20 168.00 140.00
Fixed charge assets Q.10 3.90 0.60, 4.60 1,465.50 318.59
Floating charge assets 12.20; 12.20 2,440.00 200.00
General admin 3110 85.10 61.80 0.50 158.50 33,453.00 211.06
General correspondence 2.40 12.80 6.90 87.80 109.80 16,508.00 150.1%
Meetings 32.00 32.70 64.70 12,763.50 197.27
Na Milestene 0.10 0.10 25.50 255.00
Proposals 1.40 38,10 39,50 5,789.00 146.56
Retention of title 0.20 14,90 78.10 55.90 14910  26,172.00 175,53
Sale of business 25.80 85.00 66.20 58,50 23550] ©3,577.50 269.97
Secured Creditors 16.10 1.40 17.50 5,589.50 319.40
Statement of affairs 0.30 0.30 27.00 90.00
Statutory meetings & reports. 0.30 0.10 2,00 8.90 11,30 1,451,00 128.41
Strategy planning & control 31.90 45,70 50.10 80.90 208,60 48,368,50 231.87
Trading - accounting 0.10 1.00 5.10 7.20 12.40 2,548.50 190.19
Trading - operalions 4.00 132.30 128.80 66.50 331.60 82,333.00 248.29
Unsecured creditors 0.40 1.60 37.00 9.20 48.20 10,8968.50 226.07
Total Hours 66.00 383.10 561.10 622.40 0.50 1,633.10] 357,774.50 219.08
Total Fees Claimed (E) 29,700.00] 123,614.001 131,214.00] 73,237.00 12.50 357,774.50




Universal Coatings Limited (In Administration)

Analysis of Joint Administrators' time costs for the period 5 January 2009 to 20 February 2009

Hours Total Time Average

Classification of Wark Function Partner | Manager | Senior [Assistants] Support Hours Cost Hourly Rate
£ £
Strategy planning & control 0.40 0.20 0.70 1.00 230 513.50 223.26
General correspondence 1.80 1.80 162.00 90.00
General admin 0.10 1.00 1.19 142.50 129.55
Cashiering & accounting 0.30 0.10 0.40 111.50 278.75
Statement of affairs 0.20 0.30 27.00 90.00
Total Hours 0.40 0.60 0.70 4.20 5.90 956.50 162.12
Total Fees Claimed (E) 180.00 195.00 178.50 403.00 956.50




Qualicoat Limited (In Administration)

Analysis of Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 5 January 2009 to 20 February 2009

Hours Total Time Average

Classification of Work Function Partner | Manages | Sernior |Assistants| Support Hours Cost Hourly Rate
£ £
Strategy planning & contral 0.30 0.20 0.7¢ 0.90 210 459.50 218.8%
General correspondence 1.80 1.80 162.00 90.00
General admin 2.10 0.90 1.00 133.50 133.50
Cashiering & accounting 0.30 0.10 0.40 111.50 278.75
Trading - accounting 0.30 Q.30 76.50 255.00
Statement of affairs 0.70 0.70 63.00 90.00
Unsecured creditors 0.20 0.20 51.00 255.00
Total Hours 0.30 060 1.20 A4.40 6.50 1,057.00 162,62
Total Fees Claimed (£} 135.00 195.00 306.00 421.00 1,057.00




Protecta Print Limited (In Administration)

Analysis of Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 5 January 2009 to 20 February 2009

Hours Total Time Average

Classification of Work Function Partner | Manager | Senior |Assistants| Support Hours Cost Hourly Rate
£ £
Strategy planning & contral 0.50 0.20 1.30] 1.00 3.00 711.50 237.17
General correspondence 1.80 1.80 182.00 90.00
General admin 0,10 0.80 0.90 124.50 138.33
Cashiering & accounting 0.30 0.10 0.40 111.50 278.75
Statement of affairs 0.50 0.50 45.00 90.00
Total Hours 0.50 0.60 1.30 4,20 €.60 1,154.50 174.92
Total Fees Claimed (E) 225.00 165.00 331.50 403.00 1,154.50




Celloglas Realisations Limited, Universal Coatings Limited, Protecta Print Limited, Alberkerque Limited and Quaicoat Limited
(All in Administration)

Report and Proposals to Creditors

27 February 2009

APPENDIX 5

CORPOAATE
REBTRAUCTURINDG




Rule 2.37

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert amount of clalm

(d) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of creditors
concurring with the
reguest (if any) and their
claims in the
adminlistration If the
Requesting creditor’s dlaim
is below the required 10%

(e) Insert détails of the
purpose of the meeting

ADM 05016

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Alberkergue Limited

Company number

05500345

In the

High Court of Justice, Companies Court,

Chancery Division

Court case number

11784 of 2008

I{a)

request a meeting of the creditors of Alberkerque Limited

{b) Registered Office:

43-45 Portman Square

London
WiH eLY

My claim in the administration is (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and I attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence.

The purpese of the meeting is (e)

Signed

Dated




Rule 2.37

() Insert futl name and
address of the creditor
making the request

{b) Insert fult name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert amount of claim

(d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the
request (If any) and their
daims in the

admilnistration if the
Requesting creditor's claim
Is below the required 10%

(e) Insert details of the
purpase of the meeting

ADM 05016

Creditor's request for a meeting

Form 2.218

Name of Company

Celloglas Realisations Limited

Company number

00485525

In the

High Court of Justice, London, Companies
Court, Chancery Division

Court case number

11720 of 2008

I(a})

request a meeting of the creditors of Celloglas Limited

(b} Registered Office:
43-45 Portman Square

London
W1H 6LY

My claim in the administration is {c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and I attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence.

The purpose of the meeting is (e)

Signed

Dated




Rule 2.37

(@) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert amount of clalm

(d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the
request {if any) and thelr
clalms in the

administration if the
Requesting crediter’s claim
is below the required 10%

(&) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Form 2.21B

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number
Protecta Print Limited 01358299

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Companies Court,

Chancery Division 11782 of 2008
I(a)

request a meeting of thel creditors of Protecta Print Limited
(b) Registered Office:
43-45 Portman Square

London
W1H 6LY

My claim in the administration is (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and I attach copies of their written conftrmation of
concurrence.

The purpose of the meeting is (e}

Signed

Dated




Rule 2.37

(a) Insert full name and
addrass of the creditor
making the request

(b} Insert full name and
address of reglstered
office of the company

{c) Insert amount of claim

(d} Insert full name({s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the
request {if any) and their
clalms in the
administration if the
Requesting creditor’s claim
Is below the required 10%

(e) Insert detalls of the
purpose of the meeting

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company Company number
Qualicoat Limited 02664442

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Companies Court,

Chancery Division 11781 of 2008
I(a)

request a meeting of the creditors of Qualicoat Limited
(b) Registered Office:
43-45 Portman Square

London
WI1H 6LY

My claim in the administration is (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and 1 attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence.

The purpose of the meeting is (e)

Signed

Dated




Rule 2.37

{a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

() Insert amount of ¢laim

(d) Insert full name(s) ang
address{es) of creditors
concurring with the
request (if any) and their
claims in the
administration if the

Requesting creditor’s claim

Is below the required 10%

(e) Insert detalls of the
purpose of the meeting

Form 2.21B

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number
Universal Coating Limited 01732108

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Companies Court,

Chancery Division 11783 of 2008

I (a)

request a meeting of the creditors of Universal Coating Limited
{b) Registered Office:
43-45 Portman Square

tondon
WiH 6LY

My claim in the administration is (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and 1 attach copies of their written confirmation of
concurrence.

The purpose of the meeting is (&)

Signed

Dated




Celloglas Realisations Limited, Universal Coatings Limited, Protecta Print Limited, Alberkergue Limited and Qualicoat Limited
(All in Administration}

Report and Proposals te Creditors

27 February 2009

APPENDIX 6

CORPORATE
HEETRUCTURING




Proof of Debt - General Form

(please tick the appropriate box to indicate which company your claim is against)

Celloglas Realisations Limited {Formally Celloglas Limited)
Protecta Print Limited

Qualicoat Limited

Alberkerque Limited

Universal Coating Limited

Date of Administrations: 5 January 2009

1. |Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company registration
number).

2. |Address of creditor for correspondence.

3. [Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax and
outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date the company
went into administration.

4, |Details of any documents by reference to which the debt can
be substantiated. (Note: There is no need to attach them
now but the administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his discretion as may
the chairman or convenor of any meeting}.

S, [If amount in 3 above includes outstanding uncapitalised £
interest please state amount.

6. |Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation sheet to this
form).

7. |Particulars of any security held, the value of the security, and
the date it was given.

8. |Particulars of any reservaticn of title claimed in respect of
goods supplied to which the claim relates.

9. |Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £
Date Date

Administrator Administrator




